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Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this report, 
including statements regarding our future results of operations and financial position, business strategy, drug candidates, planned preclinical studies and 
clinical trials, research and development costs, regulatory approvals, timing and likelihood of success, as well as plans and objectives of management for 
future operations, are forward-looking statements. In some cases, forward-looking statements may be identified by words such as "believe," "may," "will," 
"estimate," "continue," "anticipate," "intend," "could," "would," "expect," "objective," "plan," "potential," "seek," "grow," "target," "if," and similar 
expressions intended to identify forward-looking statements. 

We have based these forward-looking statements largely on our current expectations and projections about future events and trends that we believe may 
affect our financial condition, results of operations, business strategy, short-term and long-term business operations and objectives and financial needs. 
These forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including risks described in the section titled 
“Risk Factors” set forth in Part II, Item 1A of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in our other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission 
(the "SEC"). It is not possible for our management to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any 
factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. In 
light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the future events and trends discussed in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q may not occur, and actual 
results may differ materially and adversely from those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements contained in 
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q include, but are not limited to, statements about:

• our ability to successfully execute on our current strategic direction;

• future research and development activities, including the scope, success, cost and timing of any future development activities, preclinical 
studies and clinical trials, including clinical trials of eDSP or other pipeline compounds we advance through the drug development process;

• the timing and focus of any potential future clinical trials, and the reporting of data from those trials; 

• our ability and timing of seeking and obtaining FDA and any other regulatory approvals for our drug candidates;

• the willingness of the FDA or other regulatory authorities to accept any future completed or planned clinical and preclinical studies and 
other work, as the basis for review and approval of our drug candidates for their respective indications; 

• whether regulatory authorities determine that additional trials or data are necessary in order to accept a new drug application for review 
and/or approval; 

• the ability of any future clinical trials to demonstrate safety and efficacy of eDSP and other drug candidates, and other positive results;

• our financial performance;

• our ability to continue as a going concern, the sufficiency of our existing cash and cash equivalents to fund our future operating expenses 
and capital expenditure requirements;

• the accuracy of our estimates regarding expenses, future revenue, capital requirements, and needs for additional financing; 

• our expectations related to the use of our available cash;

• our ability to service our debt obligations and maintain compliance with associated covenants;

• our ability to obtain funding for our operations, including funding necessary to develop and commercialize our drug candidates;
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• our expectations regarding the potential market size and the size of the patient populations for our drug candidates, if approved for 
commercial use, and the potential market opportunities for commercializing our drug candidates;

• our plans relating to commercializing our drug candidates, if approved; 

• our plans and ability to establish sales, marketing and distribution infrastructure to commercialize any drug candidates for which we obtain 
approval;

• our ability to attract and retain key scientific and clinical personnel;

• our ability to contract with third-party suppliers and manufacturers and their ability to perform adequately;

• our reliance on third parties to conduct clinical trials of our drug candidates, and for the manufacture of our drug candidates for preclinical 
studies and clinical trials; 

• dependence upon the integrity of our supply chain, including multiple single-source suppliers;

• our reliance on third-party suppliers for certain of our raw materials and components;

• our ability to expand our drug candidates into additional indications and patient populations;

• the success of competing therapies that are or may become available;

• the beneficial characteristics, safety and efficacy of our drug candidates;

• governmental or regulatory delays, information requests, clinical holds, and regulatory developments in the United States and other 
jurisdictions;

• our ability to obtain and maintain regulatory approval of our drug candidates, and any related restrictions, limitations and/or warnings in the 
label of any approved drug candidate;

• our ability to obtain and maintain CE Certificates of conformity for the medical device components of our eDSP System in accordance with 
applicable legislation governing medical devices;

• our ability to transition CE Certifications under the previous Medical Device Directive, to a regulatory framework under MDR;

• our plans and ability to obtain or protect intellectual property rights, including extensions of existing patent terms where available;

• the scope of protection we are able to establish and maintain for intellectual property rights covering our drug candidates and technology; 

• potential claims relating to our intellectual property; 

• our ability to grow our organization and increase the size of our facilities to meet our anticipated growth; and

• our ability to maintain compliance with Nasdaq listing requirements.

We caution you that the foregoing list may not contain all of the forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

You should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. The events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking 
statements may not be achieved or occur. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot 
guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance or achievements. Except as required by law, we do not intend to update any of these forward-
looking statements after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q or to conform these statements to actual results or revised expectations.
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You should read this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q with the understanding that our actual future results, levels of activity, performance and events and 
circumstances may be materially different from what we expect.

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains estimates, projections and other information concerning our industry, our business and the markets for our 
drug candidates. We obtained the industry, market and similar data set forth in this report from our own internal estimates and research and from academic 
and industry research, publications, surveys and studies conducted by third parties, including governmental agencies. Information that is based on 
estimates, forecasts, projections, market research or similar methodologies is inherently subject to uncertainties and actual events or circumstances may 
differ materially from events and circumstances that are assumed in this information. While we believe that the data we use from third parties are reliable, 
we have not separately verified these data. Further, while we believe our internal research is reliable, such research has not been verified by any third party. 
You are cautioned not to give undue weight to any such information, projections and estimates.
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DEFINED TERMS

Unless the context requires otherwise, references to “Quince,” “the Company,” “we,” “us,” or “our” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q refer to Quince 
Therapeutics, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries. We also have used several other terms in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, most of which are 
explained or defined below.
 
Abbreviated Term Defined Term
   

AIDE Autologous Intracellular Drug Encapsulation

ASC Accounting Standards Codification

ASU Accounting Standards Update

A-T Ataxia-Telangiectasia

ATTeST Ataxia Telangiectasia Trial with the eDSP System

the Code Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended

CODM Chief Operating Decision Maker

COVID-19 Coronavirus disease

Credits Tax credits

CRO Contract Research Organization

CTR European Union pharmaceutical legislation known as the Clinical Trials Regulation

Debt Agreement Unsecured line of credit agreement between EryDel and the European Investment Bank, which the 
Company guaranteed on October 20, 2023 in connection with the EryDel Acquisition

DMD Duchenne muscular dystrophy

DSP Dexamethasone Sodium Phosphate

EC European Commission

EryDel Quince Therapeutics, S.p.A (previously named EryDel S.p.A.)

eDSP Encapsulated dexamethasone sodium phosphate encapsulated in patient's own red blood cells 
(previously referred to as EryDex)

eDSP System Automated combination product to encapsulate dexamethasone sodium phosphate in red blood cells

EIB European Investment Bank

EU European Union

EIB Loan Unsecured line of credit between EryDel and the European Investment Bank

Exchange Act Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended

FASB Financial Accounting Standards Board

FDA United States Food and Drug Administration

GAAP generally accepted accounting principles in the United States

GMP Good Manufacturing Practice

HHS United States Department of Health and Human Services

ICARS International Cooperative Ataxia Rating Scale

IPR&D In-process Research and Development



Table of Contents

 

6

IRA Inflation Reduction Act of 2022

Lighthouse Lighthouse Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

MAA Marketing Authorization Application

MDR Medical Devices Regulation 2017/745

MPEEM Multi-Period Excess Earnings Method

Nasdaq The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

NDA New Drug Application

NEAT eDSP Phase 3 Clinical Trial (Neurological Effects of eDSP on Subjects with A-T)

Novosteo Novosteo, Inc.

OLE Open-Label Extension Clinical Trial

PD Pharmacodynamic

PK Pharmacokinetic

PRF Purdue Research Foundation

R&D Research and Development

RBC Red Blood Cell

RSA Restricted Stock Awards

RSU Restricted Stock Units

SAE Serious Adverse Event

Sarbanes-Oxley Act The Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

SEC United States Securities and Exchange Commission

Securities Act Securities Act of 1933

SPA Special Protocol Assessment
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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

QUINCE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands except share amounts)

 
   June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  

ASSETS           
Current assets:           

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 16,826    $ 6,212 
Short-term investments     17,882      34,572 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     2,637      3,252 

Total current assets     37,345      44,036 
Property and equipment, net     573      315 
Operating lease right-of-use assets     507      498 
Intangible assets     67,566      60,045 
Other assets     11,219      9,584 
Total assets   $ 117,210    $ 114,478 
           
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY           
Current liabilities:           

Accounts payable   $ 1,759    $ 2,903 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities     5,708      4,375 

Total current liabilities     7,467      7,278 
Long-term debt     16,989      14,321 
Long-term operating lease liabilities     387      394 
Long-term contingent consideration     59,147      56,691 
Deferred tax liabilities     5,595      4,963 
Warrant liabilities     15,144      — 
Other long-term liabilities     745      685 

Total liabilities     105,474      84,332 
Stockholders’ equity:           

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 authorized, no shares issued and outstanding as of June 
30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.     —      — 
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 250,000,000 shares authorized, 53,624,180 and 44,001,643 issued 
and outstanding as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.     53      44 
Additional paid in capital     413,078      406,609 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)     6,156      (35)
Accumulated deficit     (407,551)     (376,472)

Total stockholders’ equity     11,736      30,146 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 117,210    $ 114,478 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QUINCE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 
   Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Operating expenses:                     
Research and development   $ 6,553    $ 4,147    $ 14,698    $ 7,849 
General and administrative     3,342      4,695      8,131      9,666 
Goodwill impairment charge     —      17,130      —      17,130 
Fair value adjustment for contingent consideration     532      2,220      2,456      4,765 

Total operating expenses     10,427      28,192      25,285      39,410 
Loss from operations     (10,427)     (28,192)     (25,285)     (39,410)
Fair value adjustment for long-term debt     (501)     (415)     (945)     (803)
Fair value adjustment for warrants     (4,464)     —      (4,464)     — 
Warrant issuance costs     (872)     —      (872)     — 
Interest income     311      823      717      1,710 
Other income (expense), net     (29)     91      (116)     (308)
Net loss before income tax expense     (15,982)     (27,693)     (30,965)     (38,811)
Income tax expense     (67)     (36)     (114)     (67)
Net loss     (16,049)     (27,729)     (31,079)     (38,878)
Other comprehensive loss:                     

Foreign currency translation adjustments     4,216      (726)     6,261      (1,955)
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities     (17)     (12)     (70)     (5)

Total comprehensive loss   $ (11,850)   $ (28,467)   $ (24,888)   $ (40,838)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.34)  $ (0.64)   $ (0.69)   $ (0.90)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding - basic and diluted     46,686,239      43,096,374      45,314,234      43,053,351 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QUINCE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 
For the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024  

   Common Stock    

Addition
al

Paid in    

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive     Accumulated    

Total
Stockholders

'  

   Shares    
Amoun

t     Capital     Income / (Loss)     Deficit     Equity  

Balance as of March 31, 2025    
44,089,1

42    $ 44    $
408,0

82    $ 1,957    $ (391,502)   $ 18,581 
Issuance of common stock and warrants in private placement offering, 
net    

6,671,92
8      6      740      —      —      746 

Issuance of common stock in connection with the ATM offerings, net
   

2,766,54
9      3      2,887      —      —      2,890 

Issuance of common stock on exercise of stock options and vesting of 
restricted stock units     96,561      —      96      —      —      96 
Stock based compensation     —      —      1,273           —      1,273 
Foreign currency translation adjustment     —      —      —      4,216      —      4,216 
Unrealized loss on available for sale investments     —      —      —      (17)     —      (17)
Net loss     —      —      —      —      (16,049)     (16,049)

Balance as of June 30, 2025    
53,624,1

80    $ 53    $
413,0

78    $ 6,156    $ (407,551)   $ 11,736 
                               
Balance March 31, 2024

   
43,215,2

33    $ 43    $
403,1

02    $ 1,825    $ (330,793)   $ 74,177 
Issuance of common stock on exercise of stock options and vesting of 
restricted stock units     61,373      —      35      —      —      35 
Restricted stock award retirement     —      —                     — 
Stock based compensation     —      —      1,223      —      —      1,223 
Foreign currency translation adjustment     —      —      —      (726)     —      (726)
Unrealized loss on available for sale investments     —      —      —      (12)     —      (12)
Net loss     —      —      —      —      (27,729)     (27,729)

Balance June 30, 2024
   

43,276,6
06    $ 43    $

404,3
60    $ 1,087    $ (358,522)   $ 46,968 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QUINCE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

 
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024  

   Common Stock    
Addition

al    

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive     Accumulated    
Total

Stockholders'  

   Shares    
Amou

nt     Paid in     Income / (Loss)     Deficit     Equity  

Balance as of December 31, 2024    
44,001,6

43    $ 44    $
406,6

09    $ (35)   $ (376,472)   $ 30,146 
Issuance of common stock and warrants in private placement offering, 
net    

6,671,92
8      6      740      —      —      746 

Issuance of common stock in connection with the ATM offerings, net
   

2,766,54
9      3      2,887      —      —      2,890 

Issuance of common stock on exercise of stock options and vesting of 
restricted stock units     184,060      —      183      —      —      183 
Stock based compensation     —      —      2,659      —      —      2,659 
Foreign currency translation adjustment     —      —      —      6,261      —      6,261 
Unrealized loss on available for sale investments     —      —      —      (70)     —      (70)
Net loss     —      —      —      —      (31,079)     (31,079)

Balance as of June 30, 2025    
53,624,1

80    $ 53    $
413,0

78    $ 6,156    $ (407,551)   $ 11,736 
                               
Balance as of December 31, 2023

   
42,973,2

15    $ 43    $
401,6

38    $ 3,047    $ (319,644)   $ 85,084 
Issuance of common stock on exercise of stock options     303,391      —      225      —      —      225 
Stock based compensation     —      —      2,497      —      —      2,497 
Foreign currency translation adjustment     —      —      —      (1,955)     —      (1,955)
Unrealized loss on available for sale investments     —      —      —      (5)     —      (5)
Net loss     —      —      —      —      (38,878)     (38,878)

Balance as of June 30, 2024
   

43,276,6
06    $ 43    $

404,3
60    $ 1,087    $ (358,522)   $ 46,968 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QUINCE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

 
   For the Six Months Ended June 30,  
   2025     2024  

Cash flows from operating activities           
Net Loss   $ (31,079)   $ (38,878)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:           

Stock based compensation     2,659      2,497 
Depreciation and amortization     67      84 
Change in the fair value of contingent consideration liabilities     2,456      4,765 
Change in fair value of long-term debt, net     828      803 
Change in fair value of warrants     4,464      — 
Non-cash goodwill and intangible asset impairment charge     —      17,130 
Amortization of discount on available-for-sale investments     (590)     (1,266)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:           
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     588      (2,042)
Right of use assets, operating leases and operating lease liabilities     53      (181)
Other assets     (121)     (118)
Accounts payable     (1,417)     401 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities     1,076      (287)

Net cash used in operating activities     (21,016)     (17,092)
Cash flow from investing activities:           

Purchase of investments     (13,789)     (85,721)
Proceeds from maturities of investments     31,000      89,735 
Purchase of property and equipment     (274)     (78)

Net cash provided by investing activities     16,937      3,936 
Cash flows from financing activities:           

Proceeds from issuance of common stock upon exercise of stock options     183      225 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, common warrants, and pre-funded warrants pursuant to 
private placement offering, net of issuance costs     11,426      — 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock upon public offering, net of issuance costs     2,890      — 

Net cash provided by financing activities     14,499      225 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash     194      69 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents     10,614      (12,862)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period     6,212      20,752 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 16,826    $ 7,890 
            
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow and non-cash information:           
Interest payment on long-term debt   $ 117    $ — 
Offering costs in accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 193    $ — 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities   $ —    $ 227 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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QUINCE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Note 1. Organization

Description of Business

Quince Therapeutics, Inc. is a late-stage biotechnology company dedicated to unlocking the power of a patient’s own biology for the treatment of rare 
diseases.

Quince's proprietary AIDE technology is an innovative drug/device combination platform that uses an automated process to encapsulate a drug into a 
patient’s own red blood cells. Our Phase 3 lead asset, eDSP, leverages the AIDE technology to encapsulate DSP into a patient’s own red blood cells, and is 
targeted to treat a rare pediatric neurodegenerative disease, A-T. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has incurred losses and negative cash flows from operations since inception and expects to continue to generate operating losses for the 
foreseeable future. As of June 30, 2025, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $407.6 million. Since inception through June 30, 2025, the Company 
has funded operations primarily with the net proceeds from the sale of our securities, from the net proceeds from the Company’s initial public offering (the 
“IPO”) and from the net proceeds of the private investment in public equity transaction (“PIPE Financing”). As of June 30, 2025, the Company had cash, 
cash equivalents, and short-term investments of $34.7 million.

The Company evaluated whether there are conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about our ability to continue as a 
going concern within one year after the date that these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are issued. The transition to profitability is 
dependent upon the successful development, approval and commercialization of our product candidate, and the achievement of a level of revenues adequate 
to support our cost structure. Based on its current operating plan, the Company believes that its cash and cash equivalents balance as of June 30, 2025 will 
not be sufficient to fund operations and capital expenditures for at least the twelve months following the issuance of these unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements, and the Company will need to obtain additional funding. The Company intends to obtain additional funding through 
available financing sources which may include additional public offerings of common stock, private financing of debt or equity, and/or the pursuit of 
strategic partnerships, licensing arrangements or collaborations. Management’s belief with respect to the Company's ability to fund operations is based on 
estimates that are subject to risks and uncertainties. If actual results are different from management’s estimates, the Company may need to seek additional 
funding sooner than would otherwise be expected. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain additional funding on acceptable 
terms, if at all. If the Company is unable to obtain sufficient funding, it may be required to delay development efforts, limit activities and reduce research 
and development costs, which could adversely affect its business prospects. Because of the uncertainty in securing additional funding and the insufficient 
amount of cash and cash equivalent resources as of June 30, 2025, management concluded that substantial doubt exists with respect to the Company's 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are issued.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization 
of assets and satisfaction of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any 
adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts and classification of liabilities that might result from 
the outcome of this uncertainty.
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In connection with the acquisition of EryDel on October 20, 2023 (the “EryDel Acquisition”), the Company became a guarantor in respect of an unsecured 
line of credit between EryDel and the European Investment Bank (the “EIB Loan” or “Debt Agreement”). As of June 30, 2025, the Company had 10.0 
million euros ($11.7 million)  outstanding on the EIB Loan, with an original requirement to maintain a minimum cash balance of 14.65 million euros 
($17.2 million) until full repayment (the “Minimum Cash Covenant”). The Company could voluntarily prepay, and in cases of default or change in control, 
EIB could accelerate the debt. In November 2024, the Company amended the Debt Agreement (the “Amendment”), waiving the Minimum Cash Covenant 
from January 1, 2025, to December 31, 2025, or until its restoration. As of June 30, 2025, the Minimum Cash Covenant had not been restored. Under the 
terms of the Amendment, the Company agreed to amendments requiring monthly cash balance reporting, restrictions on acquisitions, quarterly payments of 
2% out of the total 9% deferred interest during the waiver period, and a one-time fee of 20 thousand euros ($22 thousand).

Management expects to incur additional losses in the future to fund the Company's operations and conduct product research and development and may 
need to raise additional capital to fully implement its business plan. The Company may raise additional capital through the issuance of equity securities, 
debt financings or other sources including out-licensing or partnerships, in order to further implement its business plan. However, if such financing is not 
available when needed and at adequate levels, the Company will need to reevaluate its operating plan and may be required to delay the development of 
product candidates.

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Consolidation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Quince Therapeutics, Inc. and its wholly owned 
subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP for interim financial information 
and pursuant to the instructions of the SEC on Form 10-Q and Article 8 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and 
footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. In the management’s opinion, all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring 
adjustments) considered necessary for a fair presentation of the results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented have been included.

The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2025, the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three 
and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the condensed consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity for the three and six months ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the financial data and other 
financial information disclosed in the notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited. These financial statements should be read in 
conjunction with the audited financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2024 included in the Company’s Form 10-K filed with 
the SEC on March 24, 2025. The results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be 
expected for the year ending December 31, 2025 or for any other future annual or interim period.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Company’s future results of operations involve a number of risks and uncertainties. Factors that could affect the Company’s future operating results 
and cause actual results to vary materially from expectations include, but are not limited to, uncertainty of results of clinical trials and reaching milestones, 
uncertainty of regulatory approval of the Company’s potential drug candidates, uncertainty of market acceptance of the Company’s drug candidates, 
competition from substitute products and larger companies, securing and protecting proprietary technology, strategic relationships and dependence on key 
individuals and sole source suppliers. 
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The Company’s drug candidates will require approvals from the FDA and comparable foreign regulatory agencies prior to commercial sales in their 
respective jurisdictions. There can be no assurance that any drug candidate will receive the necessary approvals. 

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and expenses, as well as related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. The most significant 
estimates used in the Company’s consolidated financial statements relate to the determination of the fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities in 
connection with business combinations including associated intangible assets and goodwill, the fair value of contingent consideration and warrant 
liabilities, accruals for research and development costs, useful lives of long-lived assets, stock-based compensation and related assumptions, the 
incremental borrowing rate for leases and income tax uncertainties, including a valuation allowance for deferred tax assets, eligibility of expenses for the 
Australia research and development refundable tax credits, impairment of intangible assets, including goodwill; and contingencies. The Company bases its 
estimates on historical experience and on various other market specific and other relevant assumptions that it believes to be reasonable under the 
circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from 
other sources. Actual results could differ materially from the Company’s estimates.

Foreign Currency Translation and Transactions

The functional currency of the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries are the Euro and Australian Dollar. The Company's financial results and financial 
position are translated into U.S. dollars using exchange rates at balance sheet dates for assets and liabilities and using average exchange rates for income 
and expenses. The resulting translation differences are presented as a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), as a separate 
component of equity.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currencies using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign 
exchange gains and losses, resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the re-measurement of monetary assets and liabilities denominated 
in foreign currencies using exchange rates at balance sheet date and non-monetary assets and liabilities using historical exchange rates, are recognized in 
the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Segment Information

The Company manages its business activities on a consolidated basis and operates as one operating and reportable segment, which is the business of 
developing and commercializing the Company's proprietary AIDE technology platform. The key factors used to identify the reportable segments are the 
organization of its business and alignment of the Company's internal operations and the nature of its AIDE technology. Operating segments are defined as 
components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available and is evaluated regularly by the CODM, in deciding how to allocate 
resources and assess performance.

The Company’s Chief Executive Officer, who is the CODM, reviews financial information on a consolidated basis for purposes of allocating and 
evaluating financial performance. The CODM evaluates the Company’s performance and resource allocation by analyzing consolidated financial 
information. See Note 14 Segment Information for further details.

Intangible Assets

Definite lived Intangible Assets

Intangible assets with a definite useful life are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the related assets. The Company regularly 
reviews whether current conditions or events suggest that the carrying values of its acquired definite lived intangible assets might not be recoverable. When 
such conditions are identified, an estimate of the undiscounted future cash flows from these assets, or relevant asset groupings, is compared to their 
carrying value to determine if an impairment exists. If an 
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impairment is identified, the loss is calculated as the difference between the carrying value of the intangible asset and its fair value, which is based on the 
net present value of the estimated future cash flows.

Indefinite lived Intangible Assets

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are not amortized. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination or an acquisition that are used in 
research and development activities (regardless of whether they have an alternative future use) shall be considered indefinite lived until the completion or 
abandonment of the associated research and development efforts. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are initially recorded at fair value. 
During the period that those assets are considered indefinite lived, they shall not be amortized but shall be tested for impairment. Once the research and 
development efforts are completed or abandoned, the entity shall determine the useful life of the assets. An indefinite lived intangible asset shall be tested 
for impairment annually and more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it is more likely than not that the asset is impaired. The 
Company first assesses qualitative factors to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of the intangible asset is less than its carrying 
amount. If that is the case, the Company performs a quantitative impairment test, and, if the carrying amount of the Company exceeds its fair value, then 
the Company will recognize an impairment charge for the amount by which its carrying amount exceeds its fair value, not to exceed the carrying amount of 
the intangible asset. Qualitative factors to be considered include but are not limited to:

• Cost factors such as increases in raw materials, labor, or other costs that have a negative effect on future expected earnings and cash flows

• Legal/regulatory factors or progress and results of clinical trials

• Other relevant entity-specific events such as changes in management, key personnel, strategy, or customers; contemplation of bankruptcy; 
or litigation that could affect significant inputs used to determine the fair value of the indefinite-lived intangible asset

• Industry and market considerations such as a deterioration in the environment in which an entity operates,or a more competitive 
environment

• Macroeconomic conditions such as deterioration in general economic conditions, limitations on accessing capital, fluctuations in foreign 
exchange rates, or other developments in equity and credit markets that could affect significant inputs used to determine the fair value of 
the indefinite-lived intangible asset.

Contingent Consideration

The Company determines the acquisition date fair value of contingent consideration using a probability-weighted discounted cash flow method, with 
significant inputs that are not observable in the market and thus represents a Level 3 fair value measurement as defined in ASC Topic 820, Fair Value 
Measurement. The significant inputs in the Level 3 measurement not supported by market activity included our probability assessments of expected future 
cash flows related to the Company's acquisition of EryDel in October 2023, during the contingent consideration period, appropriately discounted 
considering the uncertainties associated with the earnout obligation, and calculated in accordance with the terms of the definitive agreement. The liabilities 
for the contingent consideration are established at the time of the acquisition and will be evaluated on a quarterly basis based on additional information as it 
becomes available. Any change in the fair value adjustment is recorded in the earnings of that period. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, 
the Company recorded adjustments of $0.5 million and $2.5 million, respectively, to increase the fair value of its contingent consideration related to the 
acquisition of EryDel. The adjustment is reflected within operating loss on the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. Changes in 
the fair value of the contingent consideration obligations may result from changes in probability assumptions with respect to the likelihood of achieving the 
various contingent payment obligations. 
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Significant increases or decreases in the inputs noted above in isolation would result in a significantly lower or higher fair value measurement. 

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents 
include marketable securities. Management determines the appropriate classification of its investments in debt securities at the time of purchase and at the 
end of each reporting period. Investments with maturities beyond three months at the date of purchase and which mature at, or less than twelve months 
from the balance sheet date are classified as short-term investments. Collectively, cash equivalents and short-term investments are considered available-for-
sale and are recorded at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses are recorded as a component of other comprehensive income (loss) in the consolidated 
statements of operations and included as a separate component of consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity. Realized gains and losses are included in 
interest income in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Premiums (discounts) are amortized (accreted) over the life of the related investment as an adjustment to yield using the straight-line interest method. 
Dividend and interest income are recognized when earned. These amounts are recorded in “interest income” in the consolidated statements of operations 
and comprehensive loss.

Warrants

The Company accounts for warrants as equity-classified or liability-classified instruments based on an assessment of the warrant’s specific terms. The 
assessment considers whether the warrants are freestanding financial instruments, meet the definition of a liability, and whether the warrants meet all of the 
requirements for equity classification, including whether the warrants are indexed to the Company’s own common stock, among other conditions for equity 
classification. This assessment, which requires the use of professional judgment, is conducted at the time of warrant issuance and as of each subsequent 
quarterly period end date while the warrants are outstanding.

For warrants that meet all criteria for equity classification, the warrants are recorded as a component of additional paid-in capital in the condensed balance 
sheets at the time of issuance.  For warrants that do not meet all the criteria for equity classification, the warrants are recorded as liabilities at their initial 
fair value on the date of issuance, and each balance sheet date thereafter. Changes in the estimated fair value of the warrants are recognized within the 
condensed statements of operations. The fair value of the warrants is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model (see Note 9 Warrants).

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

There were no new accounting standards adopted during the three months ended June 30, 2025.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

The following are new accounting pronouncements that the Company is evaluating for future impacts on its financial statements:

ASU 2023-09, Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures (ASC 740). In December 2024, the FASB issued this ASU to establish new income tax disclosure 
requirements in addition to modifying and eliminating certain existing requirements. Under this ASU, entities must consistently categorize and provide 
greater disaggregation of information in the rate reconciliation. They must also further disaggregate income taxes paid. The ASU is effective for periods 
beginning after December 2025 under a prospective approach. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is evaluating the disclosure requirements related 
to the new standard.

ASU 2024-03, Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses (“DISE”). In November 2024, the FASB issued a new accounting standard to improve the 
disclosures about an entity’s expenses and address requests from investors for more detailed information about the types of expenses included in commonly 
presented expense captions. The new standard is effective for annual reporting 
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periods beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027, with retrospective application permitted. 
The Company is evaluating the disclosure requirements related to the new standard.

All other newly issued accounting pronouncements not yet effective have been deemed either immaterial or not applicable.

Note 3. Fair Value Measurements

The fair value of the Company's financial instruments reflects the amounts that the Company estimates that it would receive in connection with the sale of 
an asset or pay in connection with the transfer of a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (exit price). The 
Company discloses and recognizes the fair value of the assets and liabilities using a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to 
measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to valuations based upon unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to valuations based upon unobservable inputs that are significant to the valuation (Level 3 
measurements). The guidance establishes three levels of the fair value hierarchy as follows:

Level 1 - Inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the ability to 
access at the measurement date.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liability either directly or indirectly, including inputs in 
markets that are not considered to be active.

Level 3 - Inputs that are unobservable. Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level 
of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The Company's financial instruments are carried in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets at amounts that approximate fair value.

The Company's assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires management to make judgments 
and consider factors specific to the asset or liability. The Company recognizes transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the 
reporting period. There were no transfers within the hierarchy during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024.

The Company elected the fair value option for the EIB Loan guaranteed by the Company in connection with the EryDel Acquisition. The Company 
adjusted the EIB Loan to fair value through the change in fair value of debt in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive 
loss. Subsequent unrealized gains and losses on items for which the fair value option is elected are reported in earnings. The Company will break out any 
change in value due to credit loss in accumulated other comprehensive loss. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and year ended December 
31, 2024, there was no change in value due to credit loss.
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Financial assets and liabilities subject to fair value measurements on a recurring basis and the level of inputs used in such measurements by major security 
type as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are presented in the following tables (in thousands):
 
   Fair Value Measurements as of June 30, 2025  
   Total     Level 1     Level 2     Level 3  
Assets:                     

Money market funds   $ 15,999   $ 15,999   $ —   $ — 
Government and agency notes     17,882     —     17,882     — 
Total Assets   $ 33,881   $ 15,999   $ 17,882   $ — 

Liabilities:                     
Contingent consideration     59,147      —      —      59,147 
Long-term debt     16,989      —      —      16,989 
Common Warrants     11,846      —      —      11,846 
Pre-Funded Warrants     3,298                3,298 
Total   $ 91,280    $ —    $ —    $ 91,280 

 
   Fair Value Measurements as of December 31, 2024  
   Total     Level 1     Level 2     Level 3  
Assets:                     

Money market funds   $ 3,702    $ 3,702    $ —    $ — 
Government and agency notes     34,572      —      34,572      — 
Total Assets   $ 38,274    $ 3,702    $ 34,572    $ — 

Liabilities:                     
Contingent consideration     56,691      —      —      56,691 
Long-term debt     14,321      —      —      14,321 
Total   $ 71,012    $ —    $ —    $ 71,012 

 
The Company classifies government and agency notes as Level 2 investments as the Company uses quoted prices for similar assets sourced from certain 
third-party pricing services. The third-party pricing services generally utilize industry standard valuation models for which all significant inputs are 
observable, either directly or indirectly, to estimate the price or fair value of the securities. The primary input generally includes reported trades of or 
quotes on the same or similar securities. The Company does not make additional judgments or assumptions made to the pricing data sourced from the third-
party pricing services.

Level 3 Liabilities

Contingent Consideration

The following table reflects the changes in present value of acquisition related accrued earnouts of contingent consideration liability using significant 
unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:
 
   2025     2024  
Beginning contingent consideration balance, December 31   $ 56,691    $ 57,706 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration     2,456      4,765 
Ending contingent consideration balance, June 30   $ 59,147    $ 62,471 
 
To estimate the fair value of the contingent consideration, the Company used a probability-weighted discounted cash flow model with an expected present 
value valuation technique with significant unobservable fair value inputs and is therefore classified as a Level 3 measurement. The estimates of fair value 
are uncertain and changes in the estimated inputs may result in significant adjustments to the fair value. The unobservable inputs consisted of the expected 
timing of milestone completion dates, probability of achievement, and 
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discount rate. The change in the fair value of the contingent consideration is primarily driven by the passage of time related to the contingent consideration 
earnout. 

The following table summarizes the assumptions used in the valuation of the contingent consideration (in thousands except for percentages):
 
   June 30, 2025   December 31, 2024
Expected timing of milestones completion dates   2026 - 2038     2026 - 2038  
Discount rate   14.6%   14.5%
Probability of achievement   1% - 56.5%   1% - 56.5%
 
Long-term Debt

The following table presents the changes in the fair value of the Level 3 EIB Loan for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:
 
   (in thousands)  
Balance as of December 31, 2023   $ 13,429 
Change in fair value     803 
Due to foreign currency translation     (398)
Balance as of June 30, 2024   $ 13,834 
       
    (in thousands)  
Balance as of December 31, 2024   $ 14,321 
Change in fair value     945 
Interest payment     (117)
Due to foreign currency translation     1,840 
Balance as of June 30, 2025   $ 16,989 
 
To estimate the fair value of the EIB Loan, the Company used an expected present value valuation technique with significant unobservable inputs resulting 
in classification as a Level 3 measurement. The estimate of fair value is uncertain and changes in the estimated inputs may result in significant adjustments 
to the fair value. The unobservable inputs consisted of discount rate which includes the credit quality of the Company and credit spreads for comparable 
debt.

The following table summarizes the assumptions including the unobservable inputs related to the Company's long-term debt (in thousands except for 
percentages):
 
   June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Discount rate     13%     13%
 
Warrants

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued common and pre-funded warrants which are classified as liabilities based on an 
assessment of the warrant’s specific terms and applicable authoritative guidance in ASC 480. The Company estimates the fair value of the common and 
pre-funded warrants utilizing the Black-Scholes option pricing model, which is dependent upon several level 3 inputs that are not observable in active 
markets, such as expected term, volatility, risk-free interest rate, and expected dividends. Each of these inputs is subjective and generally requires 
significant judgment to determine. 

As of June 30, 2025, the aggregate fair value of the outstanding warrant liability was approximately $15.1 million.

The following table summarizes key inputs used in the valuation of the liability classified warrants as of the issuance date and as of June 30, 2025: 
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   As of issuance date     As of June 30, 2025  
Expected term   5.0 years    4.95 years  
Common stock market price   $ 1.20    $ 1.65 
Common warrants exercise price   $ 1.20    $ 1.20 
Pre-Funded warrants exercise price   $ 0.001    $ 0.001 
Risk-free interest rate     3.97%     3.79%
Expected volatility     108.35%     108.78%

 
 
The following table presents the changes in the fair value of the Level 3  liability classified warrants for the six months ended June 30, 2025:
 
   (in thousands)  
Balance as of December 31, 2024   $ — 
Issuance of warrants     10,680 
Change in fair value of warrants     4,464 
Balance as of June 30, 2025   $ 15,144 
 
Note 4. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

The following tables categorize the fair values of cash, cash equivalents and investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis on our balance sheets 
(in thousands):
 

   June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Cash and cash equivalents:           
Cash   $ 827   $ 2,510 
Money market funds     15,999     3,702 
Total cash and cash equivalents   $ 16,826   $ 6,212 
           
Short-term investments:           
Government and agency notes     17,882     34,572 
Total short-term investments   $ 17,882   $ 34,572 
 
The Company's investments are classified as available-for-sale securities. As of June 30, 2025, the weighted average remaining contractual maturities of 
available-for-sale securities was approximately 2 months. The unrealized gain (loss) activity related to the Company’s available-for-sale securities is 
included in the Company’s accumulated other comprehensive income. There were no significant realized gains or losses recognized on the sale or maturity 
of available-for-sale securities for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and as a result, the Company did not reclassify any amounts out 
of accumulated other comprehensive income. Based on the Company’s review of its available-for-sale securities, the Company has no available-for-sale 
securities in loss positions as of June 30, 2025. No other-than-temporary impairments on these securities were recognized for the three and six months 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

The Company periodically assesses its investment in available-for-sale securities for impairment losses and credit losses. The amount of credit losses is 
determined by comparing the difference between the present value of future cash flows expected to be collected on these securities and the amortized cost. 
Factors considered in assessing credit losses include the position in the capital structure, vintage and amount of collateral, delinquency rates, current credit 
support, and geographic concentration. There have been no impairments or credit losses related to available-for-sale securities for the three and six months 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

For available-for-sale debt securities in an unrealized loss position, the Company first assesses whether it intends to sell, or it is more likely than not that it 
will be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the 
security’s amortized cost basis is written down to fair value and recognized in interest and 
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other income, net in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss. If neither criteria is met, the Company evaluates whether the decline in fair value 
is related to credit-related factors or other factors. In making this assessment, management considers the extent to which fair value is less than amortized 
cost, any changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, and adverse conditions specifically related to the security, among other factors. Credit-
related impairment losses, limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost basis, are recorded through an allowance for credit losses 
in interest and other income, net. 

Any unrealized losses from declines in fair value below the amortized cost basis as a result of non-credit factors are recognized in accumulated other 
comprehensive income, net of tax as a separate component of stockholders’ equity, along with unrealized gains. Realized gains and losses and declines in 
fair value, if any, on available-for-sale securities are included in interest and other income, net in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss. 

For purposes of identifying and measuring credit-related impairments, the Company’s policy is to exclude applicable accrued interest from both the fair 
value and amortized cost basis of the related security. The Company has elected to write-off uncollectible accrued interest receivable balances in a timely 
manner, which is defined by the Company as when interest due becomes 90 days delinquent. The accrued interest write-off will be recorded by reversing 
interest income. Accrued interest receivable is recorded in other current assets on the balance sheets.

The following table summarizes the available-for-sale securities (in thousands):
 

   Fair Value Measurements as of June 30, 2025  

  
Amortized

Cost    
Unrealized

Gains    
Unrealized

Losses    
Fair

Value  
Money market funds   $ 15,999   $ —   $ —   $ 15,999 
Government and agency notes     17,883     0     (1)    17,882 

Total cash equivalents and investments   $ 33,882   $ 0   $ (1)  $ 33,881 
                     
Classified as:                     
Cash equivalents (original maturities within 90 days)                  $ 15,999 
Short-term investments (maturities within one year)                    17,882 
Total cash equivalents and investments                  $ 33,881 
 

   Fair Value Measurements as of December 31, 2024  

  
Amortized

Cost    
Unrealized

Gains    
Unrealized

Losses    
Fair

Value  
Money market funds   $ 3,702    $ —    $ —    $ 3,702 
Government and agency notes     34,503      69      —      34,572 

Total cash equivalents and investments   $ 38,205    $ 69    $ —    $ 38,274 
                     
Classified as:                     
Cash equivalents (original maturities within 90 days)                  $ 3,702 
Short-term investments (maturities within one year)                    34,572 
Total                  $ 38,274 
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Note 5. Balance Sheet Components

Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consist of the following (in thousands):
 

   June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Prepaid research and development expenses   $ 1,063    $ 1,300 
Short-term Italian research and development refundable tax credit     992      882 
Prepaid insurance     206      629 
Prepaid expenses     321      357 
Other current assets     55      84 

Total prepaid expenses and other current assets   $ 2,637    $ 3,252 
 
The Company is eligible to obtain an R&D tax credit as companies in Italy that invest in eligible research and development activities, regardless of the 
legal form and economic sector in which they operate, can benefit from a R&D tax credit. Such tax credits can only be used to offset payments of certain 
taxes and contributions (e.g., social contributions, VAT payables, registration fees, income and withholding taxes and other tax-related items that 
companies usually pay monthly). The Company recognized reductions to R&D expense of $0.6 million and $0.9 million for the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2025, and reductions of $0.4 million and $0.8 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively. 

Other Assets

Other assets consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Long-term Italian research and development refundable tax credit   $ 4,884    $ 4,053 
VAT receivable     6,257      5,453 
Equity investments in Lighthouse Pharmaceuticals, Inc.     78      78 

Total other assets   $ 11,219    $ 9,584 
 
Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consist of the following (in thousands):
 

   June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Computer equipment   $ 65    $ 55 
Computer software     32      28 
Lab equipment     988      635 
Leasehold improvement     38      34 
Office furniture     227      202 
Less: accumulated amortization and depreciation     (777)     (639)

Property and equipment, net   $ 573    $ 315 
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Accrued Expenses and Other Current Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consist of the following (in thousands):
 

   June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Personnel expenses   $ 2,240    $ 2,482 
Research and development expenses     2,530      1,029 
Professional fees     646      460 
Current portion of operating lease liabilities     112      96 
Other     180      308 

Total accrued expenses and other current liabilities   $ 5,708    $ 4,375 
 
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the severance accrual activity was as follows (in thousands):
 

   June 30, 2025     June 30, 2024  
Beginning accrued severance     —      341 
Incurred during the period     413      — 
Severance paid during the period     (168)     (251)
Ending accrued severance   $ 245    $ 90 
 
During the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company incurred severance costs related to personnel separation, reflecting payments made and 
accrued to departing employees.

Note 6. Leases

In January 2024, the Medolla Lease Agreement for the office space was renegotiated. The new Medolla Lease Agreement includes an additional space and 
commenced on February 1, 2024, and will end on January 31, 2030, substituting the Medolla Lease Agreement commenced in June 2018. 

The Company recognizes lease expense on a straight-line basis over the term of its operating lease. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, 
the Company recorded lease expense of $38 thousand and $76 thousand, respectively. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company 
recorded lease expense of $34 thousand and $64 thousand, respectively.
 

Supplemental balance sheet information related to leases as follows (in thousands except lease terms and discount rates):
 

   June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Assets:           
Operating lease right of use asset, net   $ 507    $ 498 
Liabilities:           
Short-term operating lease liability     112      96 
Long-term operating lease liability     387      394 

Total lease liabilities   $ 499    $ 490 
           
Other information:           
Weighted average remaining lease term   4.2 years    4.6 years  
Weighted average discount rate     9.12%     9.11%
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Future minimum lease payments under lease agreements as of June 30, 2025, were as follows (in thousands):
 
Fiscal Year      
2025 (remainder of the year)   $ 152 
2026     149 
2027     142 
2028     128 
2029     101 
Total lease payments     672 
Less: imputed interest     (173)
Total remaining lease liability   $ 499 
 
Note 7. Long-term Debt

In connection with the acquisition of EryDel on October 20, 2023, the Company became a guarantor in respect of the EIB Loan. The EIB Loan was 
amended and restated as of the acquisition date. The EIB Loan provides for maximum borrowings of 30.0 million euro through four tranches; tranche A, 
3.0 million euro; tranche B, 7.0 million euro; tranche C, 10.0 million euro; and tranche D, 10.0 million euro. Each tranche is subject to conditions precedent 
related to the Company’s business and capitalization. As of June 30, 2025, only tranches A and B have been drawn. All amounts due under tranche A and 
B are payable on their maturity date of August 2026. Tranche C and D are payable in equal installments of principal together with all amounts outstanding 
under the tranches on the repayment date. The first repayment date of tranche C shall fall not earlier than twelve months from the disbursement date of such 
tranche. The last repayment date of tranche C and tranche D shall fall not later than 5 years from the disbursement date of tranche C and tranche D, 
respectively. The EIB Loan bears interest at fixed rates for each tranche and is payable on the maturity date for each Tranche (with the exception of 2% 
cash interest which shall accrue and be payable quarterly during fiscal year 2025 pursuant to the terms of the Amendment, which shall correspondingly 
reduce the deferred interest rate accruing during such period). The fixed rates range from 7.0% to 9.0% per annum. As of June 30, 2025, principal of 10.0 
million euros ($11.7 million) was outstanding on the EIB Loan and it is recorded as Long-term debt on the consolidated balance sheet at fair value with 
imputed interest of 9.0% included.

The original Debt Agreement requires the Company to maintain the Minimum Cash Covenant of 14.65 million euros ($17.2 million) until the outstanding 
obligations under the Debt Agreement, together with accrued interest and all other amounts accrued or outstanding under the agreement, is repaid in full. 
Furthermore, the Company may at any time voluntarily prepay, in whole or in part, together with certain fees as set forth in the Debt Agreement, the 
outstanding obligations under the Debt Agreement. In the event of a default or a change in control, as specified in the Debt Agreement, EIB may, subject to 
certain grace periods, accelerate the outstanding obligations under the EIB Loan. 

In November 2024, the Company entered into the Amendment of the Debt Agreement with EIB which waives the Minimum Cash Covenant from January 
1, 2025 and up to the earlier of December 31, 2025, or the date the Minimum Cash Covenant is restored. As of June 30, 2025, the Minimum Cash 
Covenant had not been restored. Under the terms of the Amendment, the Company agreed to amendments requiring monthly reporting of cash balances and 
additional limitations on certain permitted acquisitions. Additionally, during the waiver period, the Company agreed to convert 2% out of the total 9% 
deferred interest on Tranches A and B to be payable quarterly, with the first and second payments made on March 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025, 
respectively, and a one-time fee of 20 thousand euros ($22 thousand) in connection with the Amendment.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company paid 50,000 euros ($58,600) and 100,000 euros ($116,500), respectively, in interest 
payments.

The Debt Agreement includes a provision for additional remuneration to be paid in addition to interest. The amount of additional remuneration to be paid is 
equal to 2.5% of revenue up to 125.0 million euros, plus 1.85% of revenue between 125.0 and 250.0 million euros, plus 1.0% of revenue in excess of 250.0 
million euros, multiplied by a varying percentage based on how many tranches have been drawn. The varying percentage is equal to 30.0% in the event 
tranche A has been drawn, 50.0% in the event tranche A and B 
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have been drawn, 80.0% in the event tranche A, B and C have been drawn, and 100.0% in the event all four tranches have been drawn. The additional 
remuneration is payable for seven years, during the period January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2032. In the event of an occurrence of an event of 
default or prepayment, the Company may be required to pay an additional remuneration buyout fee. 

The Company elected to account for the EIB Loan at fair value, which requires the EIB Loan to be recorded at fair value at issuance and at the end of each 
reporting period. Gains or losses upon remeasurement are to be recorded in other income (expense), net in the consolidated statements of operations and 
comprehensive income. The Company presents separately in other comprehensive income the portion of the total change in the fair value of the EIB Loan 
that results from a change in instrument-specific credit risk. The EIB Loan’s fair value at the date it was assumed adjusted its carrying value based on using 
a discounted cash flow analysis with a discount rate based on a yield curve that was adjusted for credit rating. The change in fair value as of June 30, 2025 
was determined using a discounted cash flow analysis discounted at the market yield. The significant inputs used to measure the market yield as of June 30, 
2025 relative to the date the EIB Loan was assumed was the change in credit quality of the Company, the change in credit spreads for comparable debt 
instruments, and the change in the risk-free rate. As of June 30, 2025, the fair value of the EIB Loan is $17.0 million, which includes a fair value 
adjustment of $0.9 million and foreign currency translation of $1.8 million during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

Future minimum principal payments, as of June 30, 2025 are as follows (in thousands):
 
Fiscal Year   Amount  
2025   $ — 
2026     11,720 
2027 and thereafter     — 
Total future payments     11,720 
Imputed interest and fair value adjustments     5,269 
Total Debt as of June 30, 2025   $ 16,989 
 
Note 8. Stockholders’ Equity

Common Stock

On June 4, 2025, the Company’s shareholders approved an amendment to the Company’s certificate of incorporation to increase the total number of 
authorized shares of Common Stock from 100,000,000 to 250,000,000.

ATM Program

On December 18, 2024, the Company entered into a Controlled Equity OfferingSM Sales Agreement, with Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. and H.C. Wainwright & 
Co., LLC, or the Agents, relating to the sale of shares of the Company's common stock, par value $0.001 per share. In accordance with the terms of this 
agreement, the Company may offer and sell up to $21.9 million of shares of common stock.

During the three months ended June 30, 2025, the Company utilized its ATM program to raise net proceeds of approximately $2.9 million by issuing 
2,766,549 shares of common stock. As of June 30, 2025, $19.0 million remained available to be sold under the ATM program.

June 2025 Private Placement

On June 12, 2025, the Company entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the “Securities Purchase Agreement”), with certain institutional investors 
(the “Investors”) and certain members of the Company’s management (together with the Investors, the “Purchasers”) pursuant to which the Company 
issued and sold to the Purchasers in a private placement (“June 2025 Private Placement”): (i) 6,671,928 shares (the “Shares”) of its common stock, par 
value $0.001 per share (the “Common Stock”), (ii) pre-funded warrants (the “Pre-Funded Warrants”) to purchase up to an aggregate of 2,000,000 shares of 
Common Stock, and (iii) accompanying warrants to purchase up to an aggregate of 8,671,928 shares of Common Stock (the “Common Warrants”), for 
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aggregate gross proceeds of approximately $11.5 million (excluding up to approximately $10.4 million of aggregate gross proceeds that may be received in 
the future upon the cash exercise in full of the Common Warrants issued in the Private Placement), before deducting placement agent fees and other 
expenses payable by the Company.  
 
Note 9. Warrants

Warrants Issued with June 2025 Private Placement

On June 12, 2025, in connection with the sale and issuance common stock as part of the June 2025 Private Placement, the Company issued Pre-Funded 
Warrants to purchase up to an aggregate of 2,000,000 shares of Common Stock at an exercise price of $0.001 per share, and Common Warrants to purchase 
up to an aggregate of 8,671,928 shares of Common Stock at an exercise price of $1.20 per share. Each Share and each Pre-Funded Warrant sold pursuant to 
the Securities Purchase Agreement was accompanied by one Common Warrant. The combined purchase price of each Share and accompanying Common 
Warrant was $1.325 (which included $0.125 per Common Warrant in accordance with the rules and regulations of Nasdaq). The combined purchase price 
of each Pre-Funded Warrant and accompanying Common Warrant was $1.324 (equal to the combined purchase price per Share and accompanying 
Common Warrant, minus $0.001).

The Common Warrants can be exercised into either common stock or Pre-Funded Warrants at the holder options, and both Common Warrants and Pre-
Funded Warrants contain purchase rights that could result in holders receiving securities that more than offsets or neutralizes the effect of a distribution 
event.  As a result of the aforementioned provisions, both Common Warrants and Pre-Funded Warrants fail the indexation guidance under ASC 815 and are 
classified as liabilities. The Pre-Funded Warrants and Common Warrants liabilities were recorded at fair value as of the issuance date and June 30, 2025, 
and subject to adjustment to estimated fair value at each balance sheet date until the warrants are settled. 

The proceeds from June 2025 Private Placement were first allocated to the full fair value of the Pre-Funded Warrants and Common Warrants due to the 
liability classification. As disclosed in Note 3, the fair value of the Pre-Funded Warrants and Common Warrants at issuance was $10.7 million. The 
remaining proceeds of $0.8 million, before issuance costs, were allocated to the Common Stock. 

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company recognized a fair value loss on warrant liability of $4.5 million. Proceeds from June 
2025 Private Placement are shown as cash from financing transactions and the loss on the change in fair value of the warrant liability is included as an 
adjustment to reconcile the net loss to net cash used in operating activities in the statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2025.

In addition, offering expenses of $872 thousand out of total offering expenses of $938 thousand million related to the June 2025 Private Placement were 
recorded as a component of other expenses as the proceeds were allocated to the warrant liability. The offering expenses were allocated to each instrument 
based on their respective fair value at issuance.

All of the Pre-Funded Warrants and Common Warrants issued in connection with the June 2025 Private Placement remained outstanding as of June 30, 
2025. The following table is a summary of the Company’s warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2025:

   Number of Common Stock Issuable     Exercise Price     Expiration Date
Pre-Funded Warrants     2,000,000    $ 0.001    None
Common Warrants     8,671,928    $ 1.20    June 12, 2030
 
 

Note 10. Stock-Based Compensation

The Company operates three stock-based compensation plans as of June 30, 2025:

• 2019 Equity Incentive Plan (Quince)
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• 2019 Equity Incentive Plan (Novosteo)

• 2022 Inducement Plan (Quince)

2019 Equity Incentive Plan (Quince)

On December 4, 2014, the Company’s stockholders approved the 2014 Stock Plan (“2014 Plan”), and on April 25, 2019 amended, restated and re-named 
the 2014 Plan as the 2019 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Quince 2019 Plan”), which became effective as of May 7, 2019, the day prior to the effectiveness of 
the registration statement filed in connection with the IPO. The remaining shares available for issuance under the 2014 Plan were added to the shares 
reserved for issuance under the Quince 2019 Plan.

The Quince 2019 Plan provides for the grant of stock options (including incentive stock options and non-qualified stock options), stock appreciation rights, 
restricted stock, RSUs, performance units, and performance shares to the Company’s employees, directors, and consultants. As of June 30, 2025, the 
maximum aggregate number of shares that may be issued under the Quince 2019 Plan is 13,515,484 shares of the Company’s common stock. In addition, 
the number of shares available for issuance under the Quince 2019 Plan will be annually increased on the first day of each fiscal years beginning with fiscal 
2020, by an amount equal to the least of (i) 2,146,354 shares of common stock; (ii) 4% of the outstanding shares of its common stock as of the last day of 
its immediately preceding fiscal year; and (iii) such other amount as the Board of Directors may determine.

The Quince 2019 Plan may be amended, suspended or terminated by the Board of Directors at any time, provided such action does not impair the existing 
rights of any participant, subject to stockholder approval of any amendment to the Quince 2019 Plan as required by applicable law or listing requirements. 
Unless sooner terminated by the Company's Board of Directors, the Quince 2019 Plan will automatically terminate on April 23, 2029.

As of June 30, 2025, the Company had 1,109,824 shares available for future issuance under the Quince 2019 Plan. 

Stock Options

Stock options under the Quince 2019 Plan may be granted for periods of up to 10 years and at prices no less than 100% of the fair market value of the 
shares on the date of grant. If, at the time of grant, the optionee directly owns stocks representing more than 10% of the voting power of all our outstanding 
capital stock, the exercise price for these options must be at least 110% of the fair value of the underlying common stock. Stock options granted to 
employees and non-employees generally have a maximum term of ten years and vest over four years from the vesting commencement date, of which 25% 
vest on the one-year anniversary of the vesting commencement date, and 75% vest in equal monthly installments over the remaining three years or monthly 
vesting over 3 to 4 years. We may grant options with different vesting terms from time to time. Unless an employee's or non-employee's termination is due 
to cause, disability or death, upon termination of service, any unexercised vested options will be forfeited at the end of the three months from the 
termination date or expiration of the option, whichever is earlier. 

Activity for service-based stock options under the Quince 2019 Plan is as follows:
 

  

Number of
Options and

Unvested
Shares    

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price    

Weighted
average

remaining
contractual
life (years)    

Aggregate
intrinsic

value  
                     (In thousands)  

Balance as of December 31, 2024     7,408,005    $ 3.16      8.37    $ 4,285 
Options granted     3,217,256      1.58    —    —  
Options exercised     (184,060)     1.00    —      120 
Options cancelled / forfeited     (138,439)     1.04    —    —  

Balance as of June 30, 2025     10,302,762    $ 2.73      8.46    $ 2,807 
Options vested and expected to vest as of June 30, 2025     10,302,762      2.73      8.46      2,807 
Options exercisable as of June 30, 2025     3,887,846    $ 4.92      7.72    $ 1,156 

 



Table of Contents

 

22

 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of $0.8 million and $1.7 million, 
respectively, related to options granted to employees and non-employees. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company recognized 
stock-based compensation expense of $0.8 million and $1.6 million, respectively, related to options granted to employees and non-employees. The 
compensation expense is allocated on a departmental basis, based on the classification of the option holder. No income tax benefits have been recognized in 
the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for stock-based compensation arrangements. As of June 30, 2025, total unamortized 
employee stock-based compensation was $7.3 million, which is expected to be recognized over the remaining estimated vesting period of 2.33 years.

2019 Equity Incentive Plan (Novosteo)

On May 19, 2022, in accordance with the terms of Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization between the Company, Novosteo, Inc., and the other 
parties thereto, the Company assumed the 2019 Novosteo, Inc. Equity Incentive Plan (the "2019 Novosteo Plan"). The 2019 Novosteo Plan provides for the 
grant of stock options (including incentive stock options and non-qualified stock options), stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, RSUs, performance 
units, and performance shares to the Novosteo legacy employees. On the closing date, each outstanding Novosteo stock option granted under Novosteo’s 
equity compensation plans was converted into a corresponding stock option with the number of shares underlying such option and the applicable exercise 
price adjusted based on the exchange ratio of 0.0911. Each such converted stock option continues to be subject to substantially the same terms and 
conditions as applied to the corresponding Novosteo stock option prior to the Acquisition. The maximum aggregate number of shares that may be issued 
under the 2019 Novosteo Plan is 544,985 shares of the Company’s common stock.

The 2019 Novosteo Plan may be amended, suspended or terminated by the Board of Directors at any time, provided such action does not impair the 
existing rights of any participant, subject to stockholder approval of any amendment to the 2019 Novosteo Plan as required by applicable law or listing 
requirements. Unless sooner terminated by the Board of Directors, the 2019 Novosteo Plan will automatically terminate on May 20, 2029.

Stock options under the 2019 Novosteo Plan may be granted for periods of up to 10 years and at prices no less than 100% of the fair market value of the 
shares on the date of grant. If, at the time of grant, the optionee directly owns stocks representing more than 10% of the voting power of all our outstanding 
capital stock, the exercise price for these options must be at least 110% of the fair value of the underlying common stock. Stock options granted to 
employees and non-employees generally have a maximum term of ten years and vest over four years from the vesting commencement date, of which 25% 
vest on the one-year anniversary of the vesting commencement date, and 75% vest in equal monthly installments over the remaining three years or monthly 
vesting over 3 to 4 years. We may grant options with different vesting terms from time to time. Unless an employee's or non-employee's termination is due 
to cause, disability or death, upon termination of service, any unexercised vested options will be forfeited at the end of the three months from the 
termination date or expiration of the option, whichever is earlier.

As of June 30, 2025, the Company had 246,797 shares available for future issuance under the 2019 Novosteo Plan. 
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Activity for service-based stock options under the 2019 Novosteo Plan is as follows:
 

  

Number of
Options and

Unvested
Shares    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price    

Weighted
average

remaining
contractual
life (years)    

Aggregate
intrinsic

value  
                     (In thousands)  

Balance as of December 31, 2024     163,839    $ 0.55      7.23    $ 216 
Options granted     —      —      —      — 
Options exercised     —      —      —      — 
Options cancelled / forfeited     —      —      —      — 

Balance as of June 30, 2025     163,839    $ 0.55      6.73    $ 180 
Options vested and expected to vest as of June 30, 2025     163,839      0.55      6.73      180 
Options exercisable as of June 30, 2025     105,632    $ 0.55      6.73    $ 116 

 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of $48 thousand and $97 thousand, 
respectively, related to options granted to employees and non-employees for the 2019 Novosteo Plan. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, 
the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of $48 thousand and $97 thousand, respectively, related to options granted to employees and 
non-employees for the 2019 Novosteo Plan. The compensation expense is allocated on a departmental basis, based on the classification of the option 
holder. No income tax benefits have been recognized in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for stock-based 
compensation arrangements. As of June 30, 2025, total unamortized employee stock-based compensation was $142 thousand, which is expected to be 
recognized over the remaining estimated vesting period of 0.73 years.

Restricted Stock Awards
 

   Restricted Stock Awards Outstanding  

  
Number
of Shares    

Weighted Average
Grant Date Fair

Value  
Unvested - December 31, 2024     78,417    $ 3.30 

RSAs granted     —      — 
RSAs vested     (48,672)     3.30 
RSAs cancelled     —      — 

Unvested - June 30, 2025     29,745    $ 3.30 
 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of $0.1 million and $0.2 million, 
respectively, related to restricted stock awards. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company recognized stock-based compensation 
expense of $0.1 million and $0.2 million, respectively, related to restricted stock awards. The compensation expense is allocated on a departmental basis, 
based on the classification of the award holder. No income tax benefits have been recognized in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and 
comprehensive loss for stock-based compensation arrangements. The fair value of vested restricted stock awards was $0.1 million and $0.2 million for both 
the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. As of June 30, 2025, total unamortized employee stock-based compensation was $0.1 
million, which is expected to be recognized over the remaining estimated vesting period of 0.18 years.

2022 Inducement Plan

On May 9, 2022, the Company's Board of Directors approved 4,000,000 shares of common stock that may be offered or issued under the Quince 
Therapeutics, Inc. 2022 Inducement Plan (the "2022 Inducement Plan"). The 2022 Inducement Plan was adopted by the independent members of the Board 
of Directors without stockholder approval pursuant to Rule 5635(c)(4) of the Nasdaq Listing Rules (“Nasdaq Rule 5635(c)(4)”). In accordance with Nasdaq 
Rule 5635(c)(4), awards under those plans may only be made to an employee who has not previously been an employee or member of the Board of 
Directors or of any board of directors of any parent or subsidiary 
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of the Company, or following a bona fide period of non-employment by the Company or a parent or subsidiary, if he or she is granted such award in 
connection with his or her commencement of employment with the Company or a subsidiary and such grant is an inducement material to his or her entering 
into employment with the Company or such subsidiary. The terms and conditions of the 2022 Inducement Plan are substantially similar to those of the 
Quince 2019 Plan.

Options under the 2022 Inducement Plan may be granted for periods of up to 10 years at prices no less than 100% of the fair market value of the shares on 
the date of grant. Options granted to employees may have different performance goals or other vesting provisions (including continued employment) in 
accordance with the applicable award agreement. Unless an employee's termination service is due to disability or death, upon termination of service, any 
unexercised vested options will be forfeited at the end of the three months from the date of termination or expiration of the option, whichever is earlier.

As of June 30, 2025, the Company had 1,666,694 shares available for future issuance under the 2022 Inducement Plan. 

Activity for service-based stock options under the 2022 Inducement Plan is as follows:
 

  

Number of
Options and

Unvested
Shares    

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price    

Weighted
average

remaining
contractual
life (years)    

Aggregate
intrinsic

value  
                     (In thousands)  

Balance as of December 31, 2024     2,333,306    $ 2.98      7.39      — 
Options granted     —      —      —      — 
Options exercised     —      —      —      — 
Options cancelled / forfeited     —      —      —      — 

Balance as of June 30, 2025     2,333,306    $ 2.98      6.90      — 
Options vested and expected to vest as of June 30, 2025     2,333,306      2.98      6.90      — 
Options exercisable as of June 30, 2025     1,798,589    $ 2.98      6.90      — 

 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of $0.3 million and $0.7 million, 
respectively, related to options granted to employees for the 2022 Inducement Plan. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company 
recognized stock-based compensation expense of $0.3 million and $0.7 million, respectively, related to options granted to employees for the 2022 
Inducement Plan. The compensation expense is allocated on a departmental basis, based on the classification of the option holder. No income tax benefits 
have been recognized in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for stock-based compensation arrangements. As of 
June 30, 2025, total unamortized employee stock-based compensation was $1.2 million, which is expected to be recognized over the remaining estimated 
vesting period of 0.90 years.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

The following table summarizes employee and non-employee stock-based compensation expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 
2024 and the allocation within the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss (in thousands):
 

   Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

General and administrative expense   $ 835    $ 1,142    $ 1,785    $ 2,310 
Research and development expense     438      81      874      187 
Total stock-based compensation   $ 1,273    $ 1,223    $ 2,659    $ 2,497 
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Note 11. Income Taxes

The Company has a history of losses and expects to incur a loss for 2025. The Company maintains a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax 
assets as the Company believes it is not more likely than not that the benefit will be realized. The primary difference between the effective tax rate and the 
statutory tax rate relates to the change in valuation allowance.

The Company recorded $67 thousand and $114 thousand of tax expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively, primarily related to 
foreign withholding tax and interest on the uncertain tax position liability.

The Company’s subsidiaries in Australia received cash payments of R&D tax incentives in prior periods, a qualifying condition of which was that the 
related R&D expenditure was ‘at risk’. Activities in the Australia entities, including those related to R&D were in part funded by loans from the 
Company’s US entities. During the quarter ended June 30, 2025, these loans were forgiven by the US entities. The forgiveness, along with other factors, 
result in it being reasonably possible that the Australian tax authorities may determine that the initial R&D expenditures were not ‘at risk’ and seek to 
recover the related incentives previously paid to the Company of $0 up to $2.7 million. The outcome of a potential recoupment of amounts by the 
Australian Tax Authorities is inherently unpredictable and involves a series of complex assessments by management about future events.

On July 4, 2025, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”) was signed into law in the U.S. which contains a broad range of tax reform provisions 
affecting businesses. The Company is evaluating the full effects of the legislation, but we currently do not expect the OBBBA to have a material impact on 
our estimated annual effective tax rate in 2025 or on our interim period financial statements. 

Note 12. Net Loss Per Share

Basic and diluted net loss per common share is determined by dividing the net loss by the weighted-average common shares outstanding during the period, 
as follows (net loss in thousands):
 

   Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Numerator:                     
Net loss   $ (16,049)   $ (27,729)   $ (31,079)   $ (38,878)

Denominator:                     
Weighted average common shares outstanding     46,686,239      43,096,374      45,314,234      43,053,351 

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.34)   $ (0.64)   $ (0.69)   $ (0.90)
 
The following outstanding potentially dilutive shares have been excluded from the calculation of diluted net loss per share for the periods presented 
because including them would have been antidilutive:
 

   June 30,  
   2025     2024  

Stock options issued and outstanding     12,799,907      9,966,824 
Common Warrants     8,671,928      — 
Pre-Funded Warrants     2,000,000      — 
Restricted stock awards     29,745      127,090 

Total     23,501,580      10,093,914 
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Note 13. Intangible Assets

EryDel Intangible Assets

The following table provides details of the carrying amount of the Company's indefinite-lived intangible asset (in thousands):
 
   (in thousands)  
In-process research and development:      

Balance as of December 31, 2024   $ 59,619 
Foreign currency translation adjustments     7,480 
Balance as of June 30, 2025   $ 67,099 

 
The following table provides details of the carrying amount of the Company's finite-lived intangible asset (in thousands, except useful life):
 
       As of June 30, 2025     As of December 31, 2024  
   Useful life   Cost    

Accumulated
Amortization    

Net Carrying
Value     Cost    

Accumulated
Amortization    

Net Carrying
Value  

Finite life intangible assets:                                  
Trade name   21 years  $ 460    $ (41)   $ 419    $ 460    $ (26)   $ 434 
Foreign currency translation adjustments                  48                (8)
Total                $ 467              $ 426 

The Company performs annual impairment reviews of its intangible assets during the fourth fiscal quarter or more frequently if appropriate. As of June 30, 
2025, the Company did not incur any impairment losses related to its EryDel intangible assets. The remaining amortization period for the trade name is 
19.3 years as of June 30, 2025.

Goodwill

As part of the EryDel Acquisition, the Company recorded goodwill, the excess of the fair value of purchase consideration over the fair value of net tangible 
and identifiable intangible assets acquired.

The Company evaluates goodwill at least annually, as well as whenever events or changes in circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may not be 
recoverable. As of June 30, 2024, the Company performed an impairment evaluation of goodwill after assessing qualitative factors that indicated a possible 
impairment of goodwill. 

Under the qualitative assessment, management considers relevant events and circumstances including but not limited to macroeconomic conditions, 
industry and market considerations, overall Company performance and events directly affecting the Company. It was noted during the assessment that the 
Company's market capitalization was significantly below its carrying value and a further quantitative analysis was conducted to determine to the extent, if 
any, the Company's carrying value exceeded its fair value as of June 30, 2024. The quantitative analysis used fair value based on market capitalization 
adjusted for control premium based on market comparable transactions. This quantitative analysis resulted in the Company's fair value being significantly 
below its carrying value, resulting in a non-cash goodwill impairment charge of $17.1 million being recorded during fiscal year 2024.
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The following table summarizes the changes in the carrying amount of goodwill (in thousands):
 

Balance as of December 31, 2023   $ 17,625 
Impairment charge     (17,130)
Foreign currency translation adjustments     (495)
Balance as of June 30, 2024   $ — 

 
Note 14. Segment Information

The Company manages its business activities on a consolidated basis and operates as one operating and reportable segment, which is the business of 
developing and commercializing the Company's proprietary AIDE technology platform. The key factors used to identify the reportable segments are the 
organization of its business and alignment of the Company's internal operations and the nature of our AIDE technology. Operating segments are defined as 
components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available and is evaluated regularly by the CODM, in deciding how to allocate 
resources and assess performance.

The Company’s Chief Executive Officer, who is the CODM, reviews financial information on a consolidated basis for purposes of allocating and 
evaluating financial performance. The CODM evaluates the Company’s performance and resource allocation by analyzing consolidated net loss, as 
reported on the consolidated statement of operations. This assessment involves comparing net loss across prior periods, the Company's forecast, and total 
expenditures related to eDSP product development and the ongoing Phase 3 NEAT clinical trial.

The measure of segment assets reviewed by the CODM is the consolidated total assets, as reported on the consolidated balance sheet. The following table 
presents the measure of segment assets regularly provided to the CODM (in thousands):
 

   June 30, 2025     December 31, 2024  
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments     34,708      40,784 
 
The following table presents financial information, including significant segment expenses, which are regularly provided to the CODM and included within 
consolidated net loss (in thousands):
 

   Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Research and development:                     
Personnel   $ 1,294    $ 757    $ 2,614    $ 1,544 
Stock-based compensation     438      81      873      187 
Clinical and contract manufacturing     5,342      3,718      12,069      7,040 
Other     (521)     (409)     (858)     (922)

General and administrative:   0                 
Personnel     1,038      1,568      2,765      2,995 
Stock-based compensation     834      1,142      1,785      2,310 
Consulting and professional costs     786      1,015      2,252      2,613 
Other     684      970      1,329      1,748 
Goodwill impairment charge     —      17,130      —      17,130 

Fair value adjustment for contingent consideration     532      2,220      2,456      4,765 
Total operating expenses     10,427      28,192      25,285      39,410 
Loss from operations     (10,427)     (28,192)     (25,285)     (39,410)
Other segment items     (5,622)     463      (5,794)     532 
Net loss   $ (16,049)   $ (27,729)   $ (31,079)   $ (38,878)
 
Other segment items within net loss include fair value adjustments for long-term debt and warrants, warrant issuance costs, interest income, other income 
(expense), net, and income tax expense.
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The Company’s long-lived assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, net, and operating lease right-of-use assets are maintained in Italy. As 
of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, no individual country other than the U.S. accounted for 10% or more of these assets.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements and related notes, included in “Part I. Item 1. Financial Statements” of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. This 
discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risk and uncertainties, such as statements of our plans, objectives, expectations, and 
intentions, that are based on the beliefs of our management. Our actual results could differ materially from those discussed in these forward-looking 
statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed in the “Risk Factors” section of this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our Annual Report on Form 10-K. Unless the context requires otherwise, references in this Quarterly Report on Form 
10-Q to the “Company,” “Quince,” “we,” “us,” and “our” refer to Quince Therapeutics, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Overview

We are a late-stage biotechnology company dedicated to unlocking the power of a patient’s own biology for the treatment of rare diseases. Our proprietary 
AIDE technology is an innovative drug/device combination platform that uses an automated process to encapsulate a drug into a patient’s own red blood 
cells. Red blood cells have several characteristics that make them an excellent vehicle for drug delivery, including better safety and tolerability, enhanced 
tissue distribution, reduced immunogenicity, and prolongation of circulating half-life. Our AIDE technology is designed to harness many of these benefits 
to allow for new and improved therapeutic options for patients living with high unmet medical needs. eDSP is the first product in development that 
leverages our AIDE technology and is composed of DSP encapsulated in autologous red blood cells targeted to treat a rare pediatric neurodegenerative 
disease, A-T. DSP is a corticosteroid well-described for its anti-inflammatory properties, but is also coupled with serious adverse events, including adrenal 
suppression. eDSP is designed to maintain the well-described efficacy of DSP while reducing or eliminating the significant adverse events that accompany 
chronic corticosteroid treatment. The altered biodistribution, pharmacokinetics, and pharmacodynamics of eDSP enabled by autologous red blood cells 
may, therefore, improve the safety profile, and maintain or increase the desired therapeutic effect of DSP. 

Currently, there are no approved treatments for A-T and the global market, based on our internal estimates and assumptions, represents a more than $1 
billion peak commercial opportunity. We believe this makes eDSP an ideal lead asset to demonstrate the clinical and commercial potential of our AIDE 
technology.

We intend to focus our development expertise and financial resources toward advancing a Phase 3 NEAT clinical trial, which is an international 
multicenter, randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled study to evaluate the neurological effects of eDSP on patients with A-T. As of July 16, 2025, we 
completed enrollment of our Phase 3 NEAT clinical trial with a total of 105 participants, including 83 participants in the six to nine year-old primary 
analysis population and 22 participants aged 10 years or older. To date, all NEAT study participants have elected to transition to the OLE study. We expect 
to report topline results from the Phase 3 NEAT clinical trial in the first quarter of 2026.

Additionally, we plan to expand our development pipeline to include additional indications for eDSP where chronic corticosteroid treatment is or has the 
potential to become a standard of care. We selected DMD as our second development program. We consider DMD an excellent indication for eDSP as 
corticosteroids are the standard of care for this rare disease, and their utility is limited by significant toxicities. We expect to advance eDSP for DMD 
utilizing capital efficient study approaches, in addition to expanding our development pipeline beyond A-T and DMD to target eDSP for the treatment of 
immunological and autoimmune focused rare disease indications.

On August 7, 2025, we entered into a strategic relationship with Option Care Health, Inc., the nation’s largest independent provider of home and 
ambulatory infusion services, to support the commercial development and efficient launch of our lead asset, eDSP, in the U.S., assuming positive study 
results and subsequent regulatory approval.
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We expect that the strategic relationship will leverage Option Care Health’s network of specialty pharmacies and ambulatory infusion suites to provide for 
the administration of eDSP in an effective and efficient way while delivering this innovative treatment to patients. Option Care Health has more than 90 
full-service pharmacies and 180-plus ambulatory infusion suites located across the U.S. 

 

Financial Overview

Our strategic focus is to apply our resources and capital toward the advancement of our proprietary AIDE technology platform and Phase 3 lead asset, 
eDSP, targeted to treat A-T. With cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments of $34.7 million as of June 30, 2025, we expect to fund operations 
into the second quarter of 2026, or into the second half of 2026 if warrants from the Company's recent financing are exercised in full for cash. However, 
there can be no guarantee as to when such warrants may be exercised, if at all. In addition, we expect to expand and accelerate our development pipeline by 
funding new program expansion into DMD and other high priority rare disease indications for our lead asset eDSP.

Components of Results of Operations

Operating Expenses

Our operating expenses since inception have consisted primarily of R&D activities and G&A costs.

Research and Development Expenses 

Our research and development expenses consist of expenses incurred in connection with the research and development of our research programs. These 
expenses include payroll and personnel expenses, including stock-based compensation, for our research and product development employees, laboratory 
supplies, product licenses, consulting costs, contract research, regulatory, quality assurance, preclinical and clinical expenses, allocated rent, facilities costs 
and depreciation. We expense both internal and external research and development costs as they are incurred. Non-refundable advance payments and 
deposits for services that will be used or rendered for future research and development activities are recorded as prepaid expenses and recognized as an 
expense as the related services are performed.

We expect our research and development expenses to remain in the current levels as we continue our Phase 3 NEAT clinical trial and expand into new 
indications, including Phase 2 study in DMD.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses consist principally of personnel-related costs, including payroll and stock-based compensation, for personnel in 
executive, finance, human resources, business and corporate development, and other administrative functions, professional fees for legal, consulting, 
insurance and accounting services, allocated rent and other facilities costs, depreciation, and other general operating expenses not otherwise classified as 
research and development expenses.

Fair Value Adjustment for Contingent Consideration

We record fair value adjustment for contingent consideration primarily due to the expected timing of achieving various milestones, and the passage of time 
related to the contingent consideration earnout resulting from the EryDel Acquisition. Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration obligations 
may result from changes in probability assumptions with respect to the likelihood of achieving the various contingent payment obligations.

Fair Value Adjustment for Long-term Debt

We record fair value adjustment for long-term debt primarily due to the passage of time and the interest accrued for the loan with the EIB.
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Fair Value Adjustment for Warrants

We record fair value adjustment for warrant liability calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, adjustments are due to changes in the 
Company’s stock price. 

Warrant Issuance Costs

Warrant issuance costs consist of expenses incurred in connection with the offering of our private placement warrants, which are classified as liabilities.

Interest Income

Interest income consists primarily of interest earned on our short-term and long-term investments portfolio.

Other Expense, net

Other income (expense), net consists primarily of the effects of foreign currency exchange rates. 

Critical Accounting Estimates

For a description of our significant accounting policies, see Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements.

Of our policies, the following are considered critical to an understanding of our consolidated financial statements as they require the application of 
subjective and complex judgment, involving critical accounting estimates and assumptions impacting our consolidated financial statements:

• Research and Development Expenses

• Identifiable Intangible Assets

• Contingent Consideration

• Long-term Debt

• Warrant Liability

Warrant Liability

Accounting for liability classified warrants requires management to exercise judgment and make estimates and assumptions regarding their fair value. (For 
more information about the material inputs and assumptions used to value the liability classified warrants, refer to Note 9 to the consolidated financial 
statements.) The warrant liabilities are initially recorded at fair value upon the date of issuance and subsequently remeasured to fair value at each reporting 
date, with changes recognized in the consolidated statements of operations. Changes in the fair value of the liability classified warrants will continue to be 
recognized until the warrants are exercised, expire or qualify for equity classification. 

For a discussion about the other critical accounting estimates and assumptions impacting our consolidated financial statements, see the Critical Accounting 
Estimates section within MD&A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, filed with the SEC on March 24, 2025. 
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Results of Operations

Comparison of the three months ended June 30, 2025 to the three months ended June 30, 2024

The following sets forth our results of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (in thousands, except for percentages):
 
   Three Months Ended June 30,     Change  
   2025     2024     $     %  
Operating expenses:                     

Research and development   $ 6,553    $ 4,147    $ 2,406      58%
General and administrative     3,342      4,695      (1,353)     (29)%
Goodwill impairment charge     —      17,130      (17,130)     (100)%
Fair value adjustment for contingent consideration     532      2,220      (1,688)     (76)%

Total operating expenses     10,427      28,192      (17,765)     (63)%
Loss from operations     (10,427)     (28,192)     17,765      (63)%

Fair value adjustment for long-term debt     (501)     (415)     (86)     21%
Fair value adjustment for warrants     (4,464)     —      (4,464)     — 
Warrant issuance costs     (872)     —      (872)     — 
Interest income     311      823      (512)     (62)%
Other income (expense), net     (29)     91      (120)     (132)%

Net loss before income tax expense     (15,982)     (27,693)     11,711      (42)%
Income tax expense     (67)     (36)     (31)     86%
Net loss   $ (16,049)   $ (27,729)   $ 11,680      (42)%
 
Research and Development Expenses (in thousands, except for percentages):
 
   Three Months Ended June 30,     Change  
   2025     2024     $     %  
Direct research and development expenses:                     

eDSP   $ 4,641    $ 2,909    $ 1,732      60%
Other direct research costs     102      227      (125)     (55)%

Indirect research and development expenses:                     
Personnel related (including stock-based compensation)     1,731      838      893      107%
Facilities and other research and development expenses     79      173      (94)     (54)%

Total research and development expenses   $ 6,553    $ 4,147    $ 2,406      58%
 
Research and development expenses were $6.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to $4.2 million for the three months ended 
June 30, 2024, an increase of $2.4 million.

The costs for eDSP development increased by $1.7 million compared to the same period from the prior year due to the continuation costs related to our 
Phase 3 NEAT clinical trial and OLE. This increase was primarily due to clinical trial costs of $4.4 million (an increase of $1.8 million), and $0.2 million 
in manufacturing costs (a decrease of $0.1 million).

Our personnel related costs increased by $0.9 million during the three months ended June 30, 2025 as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2024, 
mainly as a result of an increase of $0.4 million in allocated stock-based compensation costs.

Facilities and other research and development expenses decreased by $0.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025, as compared to the three 
months ended June 30, 2024 primarily due to a decrease in rent, storage and facilities expenses.
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General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses decreased by $1.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 as compared to the three months ended June 30, 
2024. The change in general and administrative expenses is primarily due to decreases of $0.8 million in allocated stock-based compensation and 
personnel-related expenses, $0.2 million in consulting and professional costs, and $0.3 million in other professional and administrative expenses.

Goodwill Impairment Charge

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, we conducted an impairment analysis of our goodwill that resulted from the acquisition of EryDel in 
October 2023. That assessment included a qualitative assessment of deteriorating macro-economic conditions, including inflationary pressures and high 
interest rates, and the continuing decline in our market capitalization from the date of the acquisition. This qualitative assessment indicated that our 
goodwill was potentially impaired. To determine the extent, if any, by which our goodwill was impaired, we conducted additional quantitative analyses 
which resulted in our fair value being significantly below our current carrying value. As a result of the analyses, we recorded a non-cash goodwill 
impairment charge of $17.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024.

Fair Value Adjustment for Contingent Consideration

For the three months ended June 30, 2025, we recorded a fair value adjustment for contingent consideration which resulted in a $0.5 million increase 
primarily due to the passage of time.

Fair Value Adjustment for Long-term Debt

For the three months ended June 30, 2025, we recorded a fair value adjustment for long-term debt which resulted in a $0.5 million charge primarily due to 
the passage of time and the interest accrued and paid for the loan with the EIB.

Fair Value Adjustment for Warrants

For the three months ended June 30, 2025, we recorded a fair value adjustment for warrants which resulted in a $4.5 million charge primarily due to the 
change in the price of our common stock.

Interest Income

Interest income decreased by $0.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025, as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2024. The change 
was due to decreased yields on our investment portfolio and decreased average balances. 

Other Income (Expense), net

Other income (expense), net decreased by $0.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 primarily due to the effects resulting from changes in 
foreign exchange rates.

Income Tax Expense

We recorded tax expense of $70 thousand for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and $36 thousand for the three months ended June 30, 2024. Tax 
expense is primarily driven by foreign withholding tax, interest on uncertain tax position liability and net of tax benefit from decrease in EryDel's deferred 
tax liabilities.
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Results of Operations

Comparison of the six months ended June 30, 2025 to the six months ended June 30, 2024

The following sets forth our results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (in thousands, except for percentages):
 
   Six Months Ended June 30,     Change  
   2025     2024     $     %  
Operating expenses:                     

Research and development   $ 14,698    $ 7,849    $ 6,849      87%
General and administrative     8,131      9,666      (1,535)     (16)%
Goodwill impairment charge     —      17,130      (17,130)     (100)%
Fair value adjustment for contingent consideration     2,456      4,765      (2,309)     (48)%

Total operating expenses     25,285      39,410      (14,125)     (36)%
Loss from operations     (25,285)     (39,410)     14,125      (36)%

Fair value adjustment for long-term debt     (945)     (803)     (142)     18%
Fair value adjustment for warrants     (4,464)     —      (4,464)     — 
Warrant issuance costs     (872)     —      (872)     — 
Interest income     717      1,710      (993)     (58)%
Other income (expense), net     (116)     (308)     192      (62)%

Net loss before income tax expense     (30,965)     (38,811)     7,846      (20)%
Income tax (expense) benefit     (114)     (67)     (47)     70%
Net loss   $ (31,079)   $ (38,878)   $ 7,799      (20)%
 
Research and Development Expenses (in thousands, except for percentages):
 
   Six Months Ended June 30,     Change  
   2025     2024     $     %  
Direct research and development expenses:                     

eDSP   $ 10,868    $ 5,706    $ 5,162      90%
Other direct research costs     179      117      62      53%

Indirect research and development expenses:                     
Personnel related (including stock-based compensation)     3,487      1,731      1,756      101%
Facilities and other research and development expenses     164      295      (131)     (44)%

Total research and development expenses   $ 14,698    $ 7,849    $ 6,849      87%
 
Research and development expenses were $14.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, compared to $7.8 million for the six months ended June 
30, 2024, an increase of $6.8 million.

The costs for eDSP development increased by $5.2 million compared to the same period from the prior year due to the ramping up and continuation costs 
related to our Phase 3 NEAT clinical trial and OLE. This increase was primarily due to clinical trial costs of $10.3 million (an increase of $5.2 million) and 
$0.5 million in manufacturing costs (no change).

Our personnel related costs increased by $1.8 million during the six months ended June 30, 2025 as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2024, 
mainly as a result of an increase of $0.7 million in allocated stock-based compensation costs, incurring a $0.4 million severance cost, and a $0.7 million 
increase in other personnel related expenses, including payroll taxes and benefits.

Facilities and other research and development expenses decreased by $0.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, as compared to the six months 
ended June 30, 2024 primarily due to a decrease in rent, storage and facilities expenses.
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General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses decreased by $1.5 million to $8.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, from $9.7 million for the six 
months ended June 30, 2024. The decrease in general and administrative expenses is primarily due to decreases of $0.8 million in allocated stock-based 
compensation and personnel related expenses, $0.3 million in consulting and professional costs and $0.4 million decrease in other professional and 
administrative expenses year over year.

Goodwill Impairment Charge

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we conducted an impairment analysis of our goodwill that resulted from the acquisition of EryDel in October 
2023. That assessment included a qualitative assessment of deteriorating macro-economic conditions, including inflationary pressures and high interest 
rates, and the continuing decline in our market capitalization from the date of the acquisition. This qualitative assessment indicated that our goodwill was 
potentially impaired. To determine the extent, if any, by which our goodwill was impaired, we conducted additional quantitative analyses which resulted in 
our fair value being significantly below our current carrying value.  As a result of the analyses, we recorded a non-cash goodwill impairment charge of 
$17.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024.

Fair Value Adjustment for Contingent Consideration

For the six months ended June 30, 2025, we recorded a fair value adjustment for contingent consideration which resulted in a $2.5 million charge due to the 
passage of time.

Fair Value Adjustment for Long-term Debt

For the six months ended June 30, 2025, we recorded a fair value adjustment for long-term debt which resulted in a $1.0 million charge primarily due to the 
passage of time and the interest accrued and paid for the loan with the EIB.

Fair Value Adjustment for Warrants

For the six months ended June 30, 2025, we recorded a fair value adjustment for warrants which resulted in a $4.5 million charge primarily due to the 
change in the price of our common stock.

Interest Income

Interest income decreased by $1 million for the six months ended  June 30, 2025, as compared to the six months ended June 30, 2024. The change was due 
to decreased yields on our investment portfolio and decreased average balances.

Other Income (Expense), net

Other income (expense), net increased by $0.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025 primarily due to unrealized gains resulting from changes in 
foreign exchange rates.

Income Tax Expense

We recorded $0.1 million of tax expense for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and  $0.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024. Tax expense is 
primarily driven by foreign withholding tax, interest on uncertain tax position liability and net of tax benefit from decrease in EryDel's deferred tax 
liabilities.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

We have not generated any revenue and we have never been profitable. To date, we have financed our operations primarily through the issuance and sale of 
our securities. From inception through June 30, 2025, we received net proceeds of approximately $318.7 million from the issuance of redeemable 
convertible preferred stock, convertible promissory notes and common stock. 

We have incurred net losses since the commencement of our operations. As of June 30, 2025, we had an accumulated deficit of -$407.6 million. We 
incurred a net loss of $16.0 million and $31.1 million in the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, respectively. We do not expect to generate product 
revenue unless and until we obtain marketing approval for and commercialize a drug candidate, and we cannot assure you that we will ever generate 
significant revenue or profits.

We evaluated whether there are conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about our ability to continue as a going 
concern within one year after the date that the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are issued. We have incurred losses and generated 
negative operating cash flows since our inception and anticipate that we will continue to incur losses for at least the next several years. The transition to 
profitability is dependent upon the successful development, approval and commercialization of our product candidate, and the achievement of a level of 
revenues adequate to support our cost structure. As of June 30, 2025, we had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $34.7 million. Based on 
our current operating plan, we believe that our cash and cash equivalents balance as of June 30, 2025 will not be sufficient to fund operations and capital 
expenditures for the twelve months following the filing of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and we will need to obtain additional funding. We intend to 
obtain additional funding through available financing sources which may include additional public offerings of common stock, private financing of debt or 
equity, and/or the pursuit of strategic partnerships, licensing arrangements or collaborations. Management’s belief with respect to our ability to fund 
operations is based on estimates that are subject to risks and uncertainties. If actual results are different from management’s estimates, we may need to seek 
additional funding sooner than would otherwise be expected. There can be no assurance that we will be able to obtain additional funding on acceptable 
terms, if at all. If we are unable to obtain sufficient funding, we may be required to delay development efforts, limit activities and reduce research and 
development costs, which could adversely affect our business prospects. Because of the uncertainty in securing additional funding and the insufficient 
amount of cash and cash equivalent resources as of June 30, 2025, we concluded that substantial doubt exists with respect to our ability to continue as a 
going concern within one year after the date that these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are issued.

Our cash, cash equivalents, and marketable debt securities are held in a variety of deposit accounts, interest-bearing accounts, U.S government securities, 
debt securities in government-sponsored entities, and money market funds. Cash in excess of immediate requirements is invested with a view toward 
liquidity and capital preservation, and we seek to minimize the potential effects of concentration and credit risk. Our cash equivalents and short-term 
investments are held in money market funds, certificates of deposit, and government agency obligations.

While we currently believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents and investments will be sufficient to fund our planned operations through Phase 3 
NEAT topline results and into the second quarter of 2026, that assumption does not include any costs or cash expenditures associated with initiating 
additional programs.

Capital Resources

Our primary use of cash is to fund operating expenses, which consist primarily of research and development expenditures related to eDSP, the initiation 
and continuation of the Phase 3 NEAT clinical trial and OLE, and general and administrative expenditures. Cash used to fund operating expenses is 
impacted by the timing of when we pay these expenses, as reflected in the change in our outstanding accounts payable and accrued expenses.

We expect that we will require additional capital to develop our drug candidates and fund operations for the foreseeable future. We may seek to raise 
capital through private or public equity or debt financings, collaborative or other arrangements with other companies, or through other sources of financing. 
Adequate additional funding may not be available to us on acceptable terms or at 



Table of Contents

 

37

all. Our failure to raise capital as and when needed could have a negative impact on our financial condition and our ability to pursue our business strategies. 
We anticipate that we will need to raise substantial additional capital, the requirements of which will depend on many factors, including:

• the progress, costs, trial design, results of and timing of our Phase 3 NEAT clinical trial and any potential future trials;

• the outcome, costs and timing of seeking and obtaining FDA and any other regulatory approvals;

• payment of future milestones to EryDel shareholders and payments to the EIB in respect of obligations under the EIB Loan;

• the number and characteristics of drug candidates that we pursue;

• our ability to maintain, expand and defend the scope of our intellectual property portfolio, including the amount and timing of any 
payments we may be required to make, or that we may receive, in connection with the licensing, filing, prosecution, defense and 
enforcement of any patents or other intellectual property rights;

• our need and ability to retain management and hire scientific and clinical personnel;

• the effect of competing drugs and drug candidates and other market developments;

• our need to implement additional internal systems and infrastructure, including financial and reporting systems; and

• the economic and other terms, timing of and success of any collaboration, licensing or other arrangements into which we may enter in the 
future.

If we raise additional funds by issuing equity securities, our stockholders will experience dilution. Any future debt financing into which we enter may 
impose upon us additional covenants that restrict our operations, including limitations on our ability to incur liens or additional debt, pay dividends, 
repurchase our common stock, make certain investments and engage in certain merger, consolidation or asset sale transactions. Any debt financing or 
additional equity that we raise may contain terms that are not favorable to us or our stockholders. If we are unable to raise additional funds when needed, 
we may be required to delay, reduce, or terminate some or all of our development programs and clinical trials. We may also be required to sell or license to 
others rights to our drug candidates in certain territories or indications that we would prefer to develop and commercialize ourselves.

Financing

Equity Financing

ATM Program

On December 18, 2024, we entered into a Controlled Equity OfferingSM Sales Agreement, with Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. and H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC, 
or the Agents, relating to the sale of shares of our common stock, par value $0.001 per share. In accordance with the terms of this agreement, we may offer 
and sell up to $21.9 million of shares of common stock.

During the three months ended June 30, 2025, the Company utilized its ATM program to raise net proceeds of approximately $2.9 million by issuing 
2,766,549 shares of common stock. As of  June 30, 2025, $19.0 million remained available to be sold under the ATM program.

June 2025 Private Placement

On June 12, 2025, we entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the “Securities Purchase Agreement”), with certain institutional investors (the 
“Investors”) and certain members of our management (together with the Investors, the “Purchasers”) pursuant to which we issued and sold to the 
Purchasers in a private placement (the “Private Placement”): (i) 6,671,928 shares (the “Shares”) of our common stock, par value $0.001 per share (the 
“Common Stock”), (ii) pre-funded warrants (the “Pre-Funded Warrants”) to purchase up to an aggregate of 2,000,000 shares of Common Stock, and (iii) 
accompanying warrants to purchase up to an aggregate of 
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8,671,928 shares of Common Stock (the “Common Warrants”), for aggregate gross proceeds of approximately $11.5 million (excluding up to 
approximately $10.4 million of aggregate gross proceeds that may be received in the future upon the cash exercise in full of the Common Warrants issued 
in the Private Placement), before deducting placement agent fees and other expenses payable by us. Each Share and each Pre-Funded Warrant sold pursuant 
to the Securities Purchase Agreement was accompanied by one Common Warrant. The combined purchase price of each Share and accompanying 
Common Warrant was $1.325 (which included $0.125 per Common Warrant in accordance with the rules and regulations of Nasdaq). The combined 
purchase price of each Pre-Funded Warrant and accompanying Common Warrant was $1.324 (equal to the combined purchase price per Share and 
accompanying Common Warrant, minus $0.001).

Debt

In connection with the acquisition of EryDel on October 20, 2023, we guaranteed the EIB Loan. The EIB Loan was amended and restated as of the 
acquisition date. The EIB Loan provides for maximum borrowings of 30.0 million euro through four tranches; tranche A, 3.0 million euro; tranche B, 7.0 
million euro; tranche C, 10.0 million euro; and tranche D, 10.0 million euro. Each tranche is subject to conditions precedent related to our business and 
capitalization. As of June 30, 2025, only tranches A and B have been drawn. All amounts due under tranche A and B are payable on their maturity date of 
August 2026. Tranche C and D are payable in equal installments of principal together with all amounts outstanding under the tranches on the repayment 
dates specified in the relevant disbursement offer. The first repayment date of tranche C shall fall not earlier than twelve months from the disbursement 
date of such tranche. The last repayment date of tranche C and tranche D shall fall not later than 5 years from the disbursement date of tranche C and 
tranche D, respectively. The EIB Loan bears interest at fixed rates for each tranche and both principal and interest are payable on the maturity date for each 
tranche (with the exception of 2% cash interest which shall accrue and be payable quarterly during fiscal year 2025 pursuant to the terms of the 
Amendment, which shall correspondingly reduce the deferred interest rate accruing during such period). The fixed rates range from 7.0% to 9.0% per 
annum. As of June 30, 2025, principal of 10.0 million euros ($11.7 million) was outstanding on the EIB Loan and it is recorded as Long-term debt on the 
consolidated balance sheet at fair value with imputed interest of 9.0% included.

We may voluntarily prepay, in whole or in part with a prepayment premium. In the event of an occurrence of an event of default, a change in control and 
certain other prepayment events, as specified in the Debt Agreement, we will be required to prepay the outstanding EIB Loan together with an additional 
remuneration buyout fee, as specified in the Debt Agreement. The Debt Agreement includes a provision for additional remuneration to be paid in addition 
to interest. The amount of additional remuneration to be paid is equal to 2.5% of revenue up to 125.0 million euros, plus 1.85% of revenue between 125.0 
and 250.0 million euros, plus 1.0% of revenue in excess of 250.0 million euros, multiplied by a varying percentage based on how many tranches have been 
drawn. The varying percentage is equal to 30.0% in the event tranche A has been drawn, 50.0% in the event tranche A and B have been drawn, 80.0% in 
the event tranche A, B and C have been drawn, and 100.0% in the event all four tranches have been drawn. The additional remuneration is payable for 
seven years, during the period January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2032. In the event of an occurrence of an event of default or prepayment, we may be 
required to pay an additional remuneration buyout fee. 

The Debt Agreement requires us to maintain a minimum cash balance of 14.65 million euros ($17.2 million) until the outstanding obligations under the 
Debt Agreement, together with accrued interest and all other amounts accrued or outstanding under the agreement, is repaid in full (the “Minimum Cash 
Covenant”). In November 2024, we entered into an amendment (the “Amendment”) of the Debt Agreement with EIB which waives the Minimum Cash 
Covenant from January 1, 2025, and up to the earlier of December 31, 2025, or the date the Minimum Cash Covenant is restored (such period, the “Waiver 
Period”). Under the terms of the Amendment, we agreed to amendments requiring monthly reporting of cash balances and additional limitations on certain 
permitted acquisitions. Additionally, solely during the waiver period, 2% cash interest on the outstanding principal amounts of tranches A and B are 
payable on March 31, 2025, June 30, 2025, September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2025, reducing the total deferred interest on tranches A and B to 7% for 
the duration of the Waiver Period, and a one-time fee of 20,000 euros in connection with the Amendment. As of June 30, 2025, we have been in 
compliance with all covenants under the Debt Agreement.
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Cash Flows

The following table sets forth the primary sources and uses of cash and cash equivalents for each of the periods presented below (in thousands):
 
   Six Months Ended June 30,  
   2025     2024  
Net cash (used in) provided by:           
Operating activities   $ (21,016)   $ (17,092)
Investing activities     16,937      3,936 
Financing activities     14,499      225 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash     194      69 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   $ 10,614    $ (12,862)
 
Operating Activities

Net cash used in operating activities was $21.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025. Cash used in operating activities was primarily due to our 
net loss of $31.1 million for the period, adjusted for $9.9 million of non-cash items, including $4.5 million change in the fair value of warrants, $2.7 million 
in stock-based compensation, $2.5 million change in the fair value of contingent consideration liabilities, $0.8 million change in the fair value of the EIB 
Loan, and a net decreases in our operating assets of $0.5 million and a net decrease in our accounts payable, and accrued expenses and other current 
liabilities of $0.3 million.

Cash used in operating activities was $17.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024. Cash used in operating activities was primarily due to our net 
loss of $38.9 million for the period, adjusted for $24.0 million of non-cash items, including $17.1 million goodwill impairment charge, $4.8 million change 
in the fair value of contingent consideration liabilities, $2.5 million in stock-based compensation, and a net increase  in our operating assets of $2.3 million, 
offset by a net increase in our accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities of $0.1 million.

Investing Activities

Cash provided by investing activities was $16.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, primarily related to the maturities of short-term 
investments of $31.0 million, and the purchase of investments of $13.8 million.

Cash provided by investing activities was $3.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, primarily related to the maturities of short-term investments 
of $89.7 million, and the purchase of investments of $85.7 million.

Financing Activities

Cash used in financing activities was $14.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2025, which consisted of gross proceeds of $11.5 million from the 
issuance of common stock, common warrants, and pre-funded warrants in connection with June 2025 Private Placement, $2.9 million from the issuance of 
common stock in connection with the ATM offerings, and $0.2 million from the exercise of stock options in the period.

Cash provided by financing activities was $0.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, which consisted of net proceeds from the exercise of stock 
options in the period.
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Contractual Obligations and Commitments

Our contractual obligations primarily consist of our obligations under non-cancellable operating leases and other purchase obligations.

We enter into contracts in the normal course of business with third party contract organizations for clinical trials, non-clinical studies and testing, 
manufacturing, and other services and products for operating purposes. The amount and timing of the payments under these contracts varies based upon the 
timing of the services. We have recorded accrued expense of approximately $5.7 million in our condensed consolidated balance sheet for expenditures 
incurred by these vendors as of June 30, 2025. We have approximately $27.4 million in cancellable future operating expense commitments based on 
existing contracts as of June 30, 2025. These obligations will be satisfied in the normal course of business, but generally no longer than 12 months. As of 
June 30, 2025, the fair value of the EIB Loan is $17.0 million and it is recorded as long-term debt on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at fair value. 
As of June 30, 2025 the fair value of long-term contingent consideration on our books for the earnout related to the EryDel Acquisition is $59.1 million, 
and the fair value of warrants issued in connection with the private placement is $15.1 million, refer to Note 3 to the condensed consolidated financial 
statements for further details.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

We are a smaller reporting company as defined by Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act, and are not required to provide the information required under this 
item.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the 
Exchange Act, is recorded, communicated to our management to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure, summarized and reported within the 
time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms. Any disclosure controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only 
reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objective and management necessarily applies its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship 
of possible controls and procedures.

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer, we conducted 
an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the 
Exchange Act, as of June 30, 2025. Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer have concluded that, as of such 
date, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There have been no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 2025 that have materially affected, or are 
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings. 

From time to time, we may become involved in legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. We are not currently a party to any litigation or 
legal proceedings that, in the opinion of our management, are likely to have a material adverse effect on our business. Regardless of outcome, litigation can 
have an adverse impact on us because of defense and settlement costs, diversion of management resources, negative publicity and reputational harm, and 
other factors. 

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

In addition to the other information set forth below and elsewhere in this report, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in "Part I, Item 1A. 
Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, which could materially affect our business, financial condition or 
future results. We may be unable for many reasons, including those that are beyond our control, to implement our business strategy successfully. The 
occurrence of any single risk or any combination of risks could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash 
flows and the trading price of our common stock. As of the date of this report there has been no material change in any of the risk factors described in our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, except as set forth below.

Future sales of our common stock in the public market could cause our share price to fall.

Sales of a substantial number of shares of our common stock in the public market, or the perception that these sales might occur, could depress the market 
price of our common stock and could impair our ability to raise capital through the sale of additional equity securities. Certain holders of our common 
stock have rights, subject to conditions, to require us to file registration statements covering their shares or to include their shares in Securities Act 
registration statements that we may file for ourselves or other stockholders. Once we register these shares, they can be freely sold in the public market.

Moreover, we have also registered under the Securities Act shares of common stock that we may issue under our equity compensation plans. The issuance 
of shares under awards granted under existing or future employee equity benefit plans may cause immediate and substantial dilution to our existing 
stockholders. In the future, we may issue additional shares of common stock or other equity or debt securities convertible into common stock in connection 
with a financing, acquisition, litigation settlement, employee arrangements or otherwise. Any such issuance could result in substantial dilution to our 
existing stockholders and could cause our stock price to decline.

In addition, we have filed a shelf registration statement on Form S-3, or the Shelf Registration Statement, which permits us to sell from time-to-time up to 
$200.0 million of additional shares of our common stock or other securities in one or more offerings. In particular, we may offer and sell up to $21.9 
million of shares of our common stock from time to time pursuant to the Controlled Equity OfferingSM Sales Agreement dated December 18, 2024, or the 
Sales Agreement, that we have entered into with Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. and H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC. During the three months ended June 30, 2025, 
we utilized our ATM program to raise net proceeds of approximately $2.9 million by issuing 2,766,549 shares of common stock. Depending on market 
liquidity at the time, sales of our common stock pursuant to the Sales Agreement, or other sales of our common stock or other securities under the Shelf 
Registration Statement, may cause the trading price of our common stock to decline.

Furthermore, we have warrants currently outstanding which may be immediately exercised to purchase shares of common stock. To the extent that these 
warrants are exercised, or to the extent we issue additional shares of common stock in the future, as the case may be, there will be further dilution to 
holders of shares of the common stock.

Our outstanding warrants include put rights upon the occurrence of a fundamental transaction, which could make it difficult for us to complete a 
fundamental transaction that would otherwise be beneficial to our stockholders.

Our outstanding warrants include provisions that, in the event of certain fundamental transactions defined in the relevant agreements, provide the holders of 
such warrants with the right to require us, or the successor company in such transaction, to repurchase any unexercised portion of such warrants from the 
holder at their Black-Scholes value. In some circumstance this repurchase must be made in cash. Such Black-Scholes value may be significant and the 
requirement to pay such amount could prevent us from completing a transaction which would otherwise be accretive to shareholders or make such 
transaction more costly and reduce the value of such transaction to holders of our common stock.



Table of Contents

 

42

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

Not Applicable.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits.

The exhibits filed or furnished as part of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are set forth on the Exhibit Index and such Exhibit Index is incorporated 
herein by reference.
 
Exhibit
Number   Description   Incorporated by Reference  

 

 
 

 
  Form   Filing Date   Number  

Filed
Herewith

                     

3.1   Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation   8-K   5/13/2019   001-38890    
                     

3.2
 

Certificate of Amendment to the registrant’s Certificate of 
Incorporation, effective August 1, 2022  

8-K
 

8/1/2022
 

001-38890
 

 

                     

3.3   Amended and Restated Bylaws   8-K   8/1/2022   001-38890    
                     

4.1   Form of Pre-Funded Warrant   8-K   6/13/2025   001-38890  
 

                     

4.2   Form of Common Warrant   8-K   6/13/2025   001-38890  
 

                     

10.1

 

Form of Securities Purchase Agreement, dated June 12, 2025, by 
and among Quince Therapeutics, Inc. and each of the several 
purchasers signatory thereto.  

8-K
 

 

6/13/2025

 

001-38890

 

 

                     

10.2

 

Form of Registration Rights Agreement, dated June 12, 2025, by 
and among Quince Therapeutics, Inc. and each of the several 
purchasers signatory thereto.  

8-K
 

 

6/13/2025

 

001-38890

 

 

                     

31.1
 

Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-
14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a) of the Exchange Act  

 
 

 
 

 
 

X

                     

31.2
 

Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-
14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a) of the Exchange Act  

 
 

 
 

 
 

X

                     

32.1#

 

Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-
14(b) of the Exchange Act and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002  

 

 

 

 

 

 

X

                     

32.2#

 

Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-
14(b) of the Exchange Act and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002  

 

 

 

 

 

 

X

                     

101.INS

 

Inline XBRL Instance Document-the instance document does not 
appear in the Interactive Data file as its XBRL tags are embedded 
within the Inline XBRL document  

 

 

 

 

 

 

X

                     

101.SCH
 

Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema With Embedded 
Linkbase Documents  

 
 

 
 

 
 

X

                     

104   Cover Page formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101             
 

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1662774/000119312519145468/d747357dex31.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1662774/000119312522207867/d346512dex31.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1662774/000119312522207867/d346512dex32.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1662774/000119312525140873/d31831dex41.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1662774/000119312525140873/d31831dex42.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1662774/000119312525140873/d31831dex101.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1662774/000119312525140873/d31831dex102.htm
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# In accordance with Item 601(b)(32)(ii) of Regulation S-K and SEC Release Nos. 33-8238 and 34-47986, Final Rule: Management's Reports on Internal 
Control Over Financial Reporting and Certification of Disclosure in Exchange Act Periodic Reports, the certifications furnished in Exhibits 32.1 and 32.2 
hereto are deemed to accompany this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and will not be deemed “filed” for purpose of Section 18 of the Exchange Act. Such 
certifications will not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except to the extent that the 
registrant specifically incorporates it by reference.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned 
thereunto duly authorized.
 
  Quince Therapeutics, Inc.
     
Date: August 11, 2025 By: /s/ Dirk Thye
    Dirk Thye
    Chief Executive Officer and Chief Medical Officer
    (Principal Executive Officer)
     
Date: August 11, 2025 By: /s/ Brendan Hannah
    Brendan Hannah

   
Chief Business Officer, Chief Operating Officer, and Chief 
Compliance Officer

    (Principal Financial Officer)
 



 

 

Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Dirk Thye, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Quince Therapeutics, Inc. for the quarter ended June 30, 2025; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects 
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, 
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within 
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely 
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to 
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal 
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 11, 2025 /s/ Dirk Thye

 Dirk Thye
 Chief Executive Officer and Chief Medical Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)
 



 

 

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Brendan Hannah, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Quince Therapeutics, Inc. for the quarter ended June 30, 2025; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects 
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, 
to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within 
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely 
to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to 
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal 
control over financial reporting.

Date: August 11, 2025 /s/ Brendan Hannah

 Brendan Hannah
 Chief Business Officer, Chief Operating Officer, and Chief Compliance 

Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

 



 

 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 (18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Quince Therapeutics, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 as filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof to which this Certification is attached as Exhibit 32.1 (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to Rule 
13a-149b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.

Date: August 11, 2025 By: /s/ Dirk Thye
  Dirk Thye

  Chief Executive Officer and Chief Medical Officer

  (Principal Executive Officer)

This certification accompanies the Form 10-Q to which it relates, is not deemed filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission and is not to be 
incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act (whether made before or after 
the date of the Form 10-Q), irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.



 

 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 (18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Quince Therapeutics, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 as filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof to which this Certification is attached as Exhibit 32.2 (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to Rule 
13a-149b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.

Date: August 11, 2025 By: /s/ Brendan Hannah
  Brendan Hannah

  
Chief Business Officer, Chief Operating Officer, and Chief 

Compliance Officer

  (Principal Financial Officer)

This certification accompanies the Form 10-Q to which it relates, is not deemed filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission and is not to be 
incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act (whether made before or after 
the date of the Form 10-Q), irrespective of any general incorporation language contained in such filing.




